ENGLISH

Technics

K

E

Y

B

O

A

R

D

sx-KN50 1
SX-KN701

QQTG0352A



character display character display crarzie- = TEemTE display
Il I~ . -
0 L C L L .« = C
l ............................................................ L -—,
1 / C - | 2
L / ¢ M /
.—/ ............................... l_—l I ‘ I:
3 | d m :
4 L E E N -
e PN NS T . i 1
5 5 e F n -
C | \
6 | F ' O L 4 Il
e I I- .......... |
7 ! / f (0] I:I Y
] I~
8 | G LI P 0 v L
e LTSN N SIS / v ]
l / -
9 _—/ g _‘/ p b
L/
............................... I / 1
a h I q
/
B L | / R _
............................... | |
b i / r




OWNER’S MANUAL

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE
OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE
THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

BEFORE YOU PLAY, PLEASE READ THE CAU-
TIONARY COPY APPEARING ON PAGE 2.

CAUTION

RISK OR ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION:

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT
REMOVE SCREWS.

NO USER-SERVICEABLE

PARTS INSIDE.

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED
SERVICE PERSONNEL.

> b

The lightning flash with arrowhead
symbol, within an equilateral triangle, is
intended to alert the user to the presence
of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within
the product’s enclosure that may be of
sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of
electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral
triangle is intended to alert the user to the
presence of important operating and
maintenance (servicing) instructions in the
literature accompanying the appliance.

Before you play

For long and pleasurable use of this instrument, and to gain a thorough understanding of your Keyboard, it is strongly
recommended that you read through this Owner’s Manual once.

The Owner’s Manual is comprised of the following parts.

OWNER'S MANUAL
(This booklet)
REFERENCE GUIDE
(separate booklet)

Contains explanations of the operation of the keyboard.

Reference guide for the contents of the SOUND/RHYTHM select, MIDI data,
etc.



Cautions for safest use of this unit

Installation location

1. A well-ventilated place.
Take care not to use this unitin a place where it will
not receive sufficient ventilation, and not to permit
the ventilation holes to be covered by curtains, or
any similar materials.

2. Place away from direct sunlight and excessive heat
from heating equipment.

3. Aplace where humidity, vibration and dust are mini-
mized.

Metal items inside the unit may
result in electric shock or damage.

Do not permit metal articles to get inside the unit.

Be especially careful with regard to this point if chil-
dren are near this unit. They should be warned never
to try to put anything inside.

If, nevertheless, some such article does get inside,
contact the store where the unit was purchased.

If water gets into the unit

Contact the store where the unit was purchased.

As a precaution, it is suggested that flower vases and
other containers which hold liquids not be placed on
the top of this unit.

If operation seems abnormal

Immediately turn off the power. and contact the store
where it was purchased.

Discontinue using the unit at once. Failure to do so

may result in additional damage or some other unex-

pected damage or acciden:.

¢ Because the power amp 's iocated inside the unit,
it is normal for the cacine: to become warm.

Don't touch the inside parts of this
unit.

Some places inside this unit have high voltage poten-
tial. Never try to remove the top or back panels of this
unit, or to touch ins:de parts by hand or with tools.

Contact someone who is qualified in order to inspect
the inside. or to replace a fuse. if such becomes nec-
essary. Never attempt to do these things yourself.

Maintenance

The following suggestions will assist you in keeping

the unit in top condition.

o Be sure to switch the instrument off after use, and
do not switch the unit on and off in quick succession,
as this places an undue load on the electronic com-
ponents.

o To keep the luster of the surface and buttons, sim-
ply use a clean. damp cloth: polish with a soft, dry
cloth. Polish may be used but do not use thinners
or petro-chemical-based polishes.

o A wax-based polish may be used on the cabinet,
although you will find that rubbing with a soft cloth
will suffice.

When using the AC adaptor
Power source

1. Be sure the line voltage selector is in accordance
with local voltage in your area before connecting
the plug to the socket.

. DC power cannot be used.

. Unplug the power cord if the unit will not be used
for a long time.

Handling the power cord

1. Never touch the power cord, or its plug, with wet
hands.
2. Don’t pull the power cord.

w N

A word ahout the power cord

If the power cord is scarred, is partially cut or broken,
or has a bad contact, it may cause a fire or serious
electrical shock if used. NEVER use a damaged power
cord for any appliance. Moreover, the power cord
should never be forcibly bent.

SERVICE MUST BE CARRIED OUT BY DEALER
OR OTHER QUALIFIED PERSON




Controls and functions (KN501)

AUTO PLAY CHORD
Add an automatic accompaniment to your se-

lected rhythm. (Refer to page 23.)
SEQUENCER

Record and play back your performance. DISPLAY

(Refer to page 27.) . - ;
9 Displays performance information,
function settings and other messages.
RHYTHM
MODE SET MANUAL SEQUENCE | 8 BEAT FUNK & DANCE 053 SHUFF BALLAD| SWING TRADITIONAL T
H TAL 1001-002 8BT STAND 016~ 017 (SBT STAND 034-036 FUNK 054-055 ROCK BALLAD 070 STAND SWING] | 082-084 WALTZ N
2 VB BALANCE f' E‘=E T 1003 8BT ROCK 018-019 16BT ROCK 037 ELECTRO POP | 056-057 SWING Rt 07‘ 072 B}G BAND 085-087 MARCH o o
3 DART SETTING (2 EFFE; 1004-005 88T BALLAD 020-021 16BT BALLAD | 038-040 DISCO LATIN B BAND BLD 088-089 POLKA i3 C
4 KEYBOARD SET UP 03 E ‘006 -007 8BT SOUL 022-023 16BT POP 041 EURO BEAT 058 RHUMBA 074 ORCH SWING | | 090~091 FOXTROT I T
SCANG = : 88T POP 042-044 DANCE 038 BEGUINE 092 BROADWAV
ENCER CLEAR 88T POf MODERN ROCK 045-046 RAP 080 MAMBO JAzZ T SHOE
TTINGS 06 COM\CN ‘010 011 HARD HOCK 024-025 JAZZ ROCK 047-048 HOUSE 061 CHA CHA 075 JAZZ COMBO. 094 095 COUNTFW
7 MANUAL PERC 0‘2 HEAVY METAI 026-027 JAZZ FUNK 049 GARAGE 052 S L$A 076 JAZZ QUARTE’ UEGRASS
13 COUNTRY. RO K | 028-029 SQUL ROCK 077 JAZZ BALLAD 097
\m -015 ROCKN ROl 030 SOUL BALLAD ROCK(OTHERS) 055 oee BOSSANOVA 078 MODERN JAZZ | 098
031 CARIB ROCK 05 HUFF R&R 067 SA! a 078 DIXIE 099
032 LATIN ROCK 051 SHUFF BOOGIE | 068 TAN 80 BLUES 100
033 SAMBAROCK | 052 SHUFF H ROCK | 0gg ARAB\AN o081 JAZZ WALTZ
=
AN
GENERAL EMPO
—I PROGRAM O
N
)
PLAY SEQUENCER SOUNDARRANGER MODE SETO
ONOFF RI OR S QHEC ?T
ECORD  STE S AUTO PLAY CHORD
PITCH BEND Q O © ONE FINGER
N O FNGERED
— ue DEMO o) o o
N MELODY CTL - APC CHORD) ON OFF 1
‘ O BPLIT POINT
EXIT
— o [e]
MAIN VOLUME ONE TOUCH PLAY VARIATION 1— FILLIN — 2 INTRO & ENDING SYNCH=:
o L e | C O | COCOC O C ) \
SEQUENCER RESET COUNT INTRO EXECL™:
L | DOWN . . R e -
. _ . _ ~ — - . ., p e . e - . s, B b = k
_/ S, T = 2w oz TS S0 A L 1T @ e g Gy Be 80 B B0 B e gl e

PITCH BEND ONE TOUCH PLAY
The PITCH BEND wheel allows a “sliding” Sounds and effects matching the selected rhythm
change in the pitch. (Refer to page 15.) are automatically set. (Refer to page 26.)

PANEL MEMORY
Store the panel settings, then recall them in-
stantaneously just by pressing a button or two.
(Refer to page 26.)



SOUND/RHYTHM select
Select the sounds and rhythms.
(Refer to pages 10, 20.)

CONDUCTOR
Assign a different sound to each part, then
assign the desired parts to sections of the key-

board. (Refer to page 11.)

EFFECTS

Adds a variety of different effects
to the sounds produced.

(Refer to page 13.)

RA
045 TREM STF

- | 083 sop =
: .=. 022 ACCORDN | 03z VIOLA 046 PIZZSTR ‘OG 2 SOPSEX, 225 CRO% o 380 WELLOENs 094 METAL PR | 114 AGOG 100 0k
R0 038 AReonh 03 Ly 0 087 TENDR SAX 377 BASSOON 291 POLYSYNTHO95 HALOPAD] 1115 STEEL DRM 116 47
,: K-35 D24 BANDNEON 044 SOW BASS 048 A | 068 sAR Sax 22 CLARR 352 SPACY PAD 096 SWEEP PAP 116 WOOD BLOK120 300 R
j -
TRANSPOSE
PROGRAM
j -
BALANCE
SOUND O RHYTHM LEFT RIGHT 2 RIGHT 1
C D D DRUMS ACCOMP 283 ACCOMP 1 BASS ASUBBALANCE |5 o isralN  OCHORUS O REVERB
C D S o) e)
— e R
! LEFT RIGHT 2 RIGHT 1
e} o

= START STOP TECHNI-CHORD SELECT STOP
~
- CO1LO _COCO
= ! MANUAL SEQUENCE RADS. - STEP RECORD

- ) Z %, n .

w2 Al e € ® o< KK D@D LTS orEe 4 <2

ONGT 29 HUTED GT]

‘ 027 JAZZ GTR
| 028 SOLDGT.

SS
‘ 033 ACBASS 037 SLAP 1
Og-‘l FlréGERED 038 SLAF‘Z

30X 015 TBELL oy KED 039 W

= 016 DULCIMER | 036 FRETLESS 040 SYN CHO
ORCHEST!

‘—'\RSDQI HARMNMM 241 \/\OUN

R
032 HARMONI

5
%

057 TRUMPET

ISEMBLE
049 STRI! NGS 053 VOCAL Am
050 SLOWSTR 054 VOVSA 20

051 SYNS
052 SYN SYDZASEE DRCH H 7€ PANFL

OSB 'RgMBONE %g; BQAQS
‘OGC MUTED TPT %o SY (BaASS 21084 CHIF | sEAD 088 BASSALEA|

LEAD

08° SQUA 085 CHARANG
82 bAWTOOTH 086 AIR VOX
NBRASS * 283 CALLIOPE 087 5TH WAVE

~ORN

YNTH
FANTASIA 093 CRYSTAL

105 S\TAR
NJO 110 BA
107 SHAM\SEN 11 F\DDLE
8 KOTO A 112

CcussI E
113 TINK BELL H7 TAEIKO DRM,

SOUND
IPE SYNTH EFFECTS ‘SOUND EFFECTS
£73 2ICCoL O 077 BOTTLE AIN 101 MIST ;‘2‘ =RE 125 TELPHONE
o] E‘ F HACH! 098 SOUNDTRAK 102 GOBLINS 122 ATH 126 HELICPTR
1 055 8Y OC-‘\L €75 RECORDER 079 WHISTLE GLOCK 103 CLICK vOX 123 :=ASHORE \2 APPLAUSE
FLUTE INA ‘00 ATMOSPHR 104 STARTHEME 124 N SHOT
SVNT ETHNI/ VEOARD PERC

09 KAL\MBA 129 S’ANDARD

HANAI

TECHNI-CHORD
Block chords are automatically added to the
melody. (Refer to page 16.)

MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS
Add various phrases to your performance
with the pad buttons. (Refer to page 18.)

Backup memory

The various stored memories and function settings are

off, as long as power is being supplied through the AC adaptor or the batteries.

e If the power supply to this instrument is discontinued (either through the AC adaptor or
the batteries), the various memories and settings will be cleared after about 10 minutes.

pres

erved even if the PLAY button is turned




Controls and functions (KN701)

SEQUENCER

Record and play back your performance.

COMPOSER

Create and store original rhythm patterns.

(Refer to page 33.)

AUTO PLAY CHORD
Add an automatic accompaniment to your se-
lected rhythm. (Refer to page 23.)

DISPLAY

(Refer to page 27.) . . .
pag Displays performance information,
function settings and other messages.
RHYTHM
MODE SET MANUAL SEQUENCE 8 BEAT 16 BEAT FUNK & DANCE 053 SHUFF BALI SWING TRADITIONAL
1 INITIAL PADS 01~002 8BT STAND 016-017 16BT STAND 034-036 FUNK \0 5 ROCK BALLAD 070 STAND SWING| | 082-084 WALTZ
2 SUB. BALANCE 01 EFFECTI 03 8BT ROCK 018-019 16BT ROCK 037 ELECTRO POP 055 057 SWING ROCK 07 ~072 BGBAND ‘OS -087 MARCH
3 PART SETTING 04~005 8BT BALLAD 020-021 16BT BALLAD | 038-040 DISCO LATIN B BAND 088-089 POLK;
SONG OAD SAVE 03 COMICALI 06~007 8BT SOUL 022-023 16BT POP 041 EURO BEAT 058 RHUMBA 074 ORCH SWlNG 1090-091 FOXTROT
5 KEYBOARD SET UP COMICAL BT POP 42-044 DANCE 52 BEGUINE 002 BROADWAY
6 KEY SCALING 05 ROCK PHRASE 1 BT POP RO MODERN ROCK 045-046 RAP 060 MAMBO AZ. SOFT SHOE
7 SEQUENCERCLEAR 06 ROCK PHRASE2  |P10-011 HARDROCK | |024-025 JAZZROCK  |047-048 HOUSE 061 CHA CHA 075 JAZZ COMBO | 1082-095 COUNTRY
8 MIDI SETTINGS 07 K PHRASE IEAVY METAI 026~027 JAZZ FUNK GARAGE oeg ALSA 076 JAZZ QUARTE' LUEGRASS
9 GM MODE SET 08 Ji PHRASE COUNTRY ROQK | 028-029 SOUL ROCK 077 JAZZ BALLAD J 1 097 R&B SOUL
09 LATIN PHRASE 12.015 ROGKN ROL 030 SOUL BALLAD ROCKOTHERS) oo Dot gossANO\/A 078 MODERN JAZZ | 098 R&B BALLAD
10 OTHER PHRASE 031 1B ROCK 050 HUFF R 067 S 079 DIXIE 099 GOSPEL SHUFF
11 MEMO! 032 LATIN ROCK 051 SHUFF BOOGIE [ 068 80 BLUES 100 HAWALI,
12 MANUAL PERC 033 SAMBA ROCK | 052 SHUFF H ROCK | pag ARABIAN 081 JAZZ WALTZ 101-103 COMPOSER
P
|
e ——
N
ceneraL TEMPO
] PROGRAM O
==
° AV
—
PLAY SEQUENCER COMPOSER|  ARmAncL MODE SETO ~
ARRANGER
O RHYTHM
ONOFF D sreskec || reeo &
RECORD  STEPRE S AUTO PLAY CHORD
PITCH BEND Q OONEFINGER O - -
N O FNGERED }8%
0 DEMO o) o ! o O PIANIST
\ MELODY.CTL  APCCHOR | CLEAR ONOFF
. PLIT POINT
D) G (@) — ——
EXIT COMPOSER QUANTIZE PERC ERASE -
PANEL MEWGS
Mg
———
— [e] o}
MAIN VOLUME ONE TOUCH PLAY VARIATION T— FILLIN —2 INTRO & ENDING SYNGH=:
p
DOWN uP
SEQUENCERRESET CCUNT INTRC EXECUTE h
DOWN ) .
—— . - — 5 o~ 7 1 - - o~ . - i -
U = == =M =HM L Fodn A ~ 2] — = - -y 8 2 ?- H _ g-‘é"‘ == s

PITCH BEND

The PITCH BEND wheel allows a “sliding”

change in the pitch. (Refer to page 15.)

ONE TOUCH PLAY

Sounds and effects matching the selected rhythm

are automatically set. (Refer to page 26.)

PANEL MEMORY
Store the panel settings, then recall them in-
stantaneously just by pressing a button or two.
(Refer to page 26.)




SOUND/RHYTHM select CONDUCTOR

Select the sounds and rhythms. Assign a different sound to each part, then
(Refer to pages 10, 20.) assign the desired parts to sections of the key-
board. (Refer to page 11.)

EFFECTS

Adds a variety of different effects
to the sounds produced.

(Refer to page 13.)

SOUND
SYNTH EFFECTS SOUND EFFECTS
ion AR o s smAnEe VB eay an \CCOD 077 B ERAIN 101 MIST 12° FRET +25 TELPHONE
’040 FOLKGTF( 330 Qvenda, 1osc SLowSTR (3¢ (6CATDOO TE 555 SO0E ) | %58 SCURDThaK 10 oauns 128 HELICPTR
' o8 031 DiSTeTR] | 051 SYNeTR SYNVOCAL 1275 RECORDER 078 WHISTI N Gl HORE 127 APPLAUSE
SECE B AREN 6 o C=RIT ANEJTE 080 OCARINA ] 28 GUN'SHOT
SYNTH LEAD ARD PERC
033 ac B 7 sl il 8 SQuARE_ dgs cramanG | |1 198 KA ANDARD 133 ANALOG
23 F}NGERED 5% SA B WTOO™H 0 !
0 53 S i AL TH WAVE | 107 SHAMISEN m F\“:)w 131 POWER
1538 FRETRss dio svomwc%s ke Joat 0 YNBRAQS‘ 55 CH\L & 8% %AE‘S&LEA') 8 KOTO, Jd2 SHA 3SR 3 Bstea
) STRA - 37 T4 X3 DR
5 OLNT 03 TREM ST anTasi: “osscavsTaL £ 113 TINKBELL 772 s X0 0Bt
£ ORI B Helopho] | 18 SRR Bay 118
3Re SaATET SPACY PAD 036 SWEEP PAp 116 WOOD BLOK 120
N
TRANSPOSE
PROGRAM
~
BALANCE
4 SOUND O RHYTHM LEFT RIGHT 2 RIGHT 1 OCHORUS O REVERB
[ ) D 9 U DRUMS ACCOMP 243 ACCOMP 1 BASS € SUBBALANCE OSUSTAN OFLANGER O PHASER
als [ - | I[ I] O O O
IMAGE EXPANDFR
== e O O | C_ D
LEFT RIGHT 2 RIGHT 1
IEMF
— —
- o o
:’ START STOP TECHNI-CHORD SELECT RECORD/STOP
- C OO CHCDO
uTE
MANIIAL SFQUFNCE PADS STEP RECORD
- 4 %, , 7 -
Cmed Al T @ @ o< K- Ko e @ L L DELETE A « N .
Gives a feeling of width to the sound positioning.
(Refer to page 14.)

Block chords are automatically added to the
melody. (Refer to page 16.)

MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS
Add various phrases to your performance
with the pad buttons. (Refer to page 18.)

Backup memory
The various stored memories and function settings are preserved even if the PLAY button is turned

off, as long as power is being supplied through the AC adaptor or the batteries.
e If the power supply to this instrument is discontinued (either through the AC adaptor or
the batteries), the various memories and settings will be cleared after about 10 minutes.




Getling started

Before you play

This Keyboard can use either dry cell batteries or ordinary household AC current. If using batteries, use six R20/
LR20 batteries (“D” size, UM-1). To use AC current, an SY-AD6/AD6B AC adaptor (1 2V, 2A) is required. (Note: Use
of an AC adaptor other than the SY-AD6/AD6B may cause damage to your instrument.)

e The AC adapter and battery are sold separately.

 The output power differs depending on whether the AC adaptor or batteries are being used.

When using hatteries
Use six R20/LR20 batteries.

1. Open the battery compartment cover, found on the

rear of the instrument.

2. Insert six R20/LR20 batteries, and replace the bat-

tery compartment cover.

To insert the batteries correctly, follow the + and-
polarity indications. (Batteries installed with incor-
rect polarities may leak and damage this unit. If the
leaking electrolyte comes into contact with skin or
clothes, flush with water immediately.)

Do not mix batteries (old and new) or types (car-
bon and alkaline).

Remove the batteries from the battery compartment
and store separately when the instrument is not to
be used for a long time.

Never subject batteries to excessive heat or flame;
do not attempt to disassemble them; and be sure
they are not short-circuited.

Do not attempt to recharge carbon or alkaline bat-
teries.

When battery power is low during a performance,
[bAt] is shown on the display. In this case, replace
the batteries as soon as possible.

When using the AC adaptor

Connect the SY-AD6/AD6B AC adaptor.

Do not disconnect and connect the AC adaptor
when the power is on.

Even when batteries are installed, if the AC adap-
tor is used, the battery circuit is bypassed and the
power is supplied through the AC adaptor.

When the AC adaptor is not connected and when
batteries are not installed, the various storable
memories and storable function settings of this in-
strument will be erased in about 10 minutes.

Music stand
Affix the music stand as shown.




Playing

(D
ojan

0
U

ofan

ofan
]
[¢)
¢}

Turn on the instrument and begin playing.

1. Press the PLAY button to turn it on. 4. On the number pad, press 0, 0, 5.
e Touch any note on the keyboard. You will hear the
o E PIANO sound.
ON OFF
Q 5. Set the MAIN VOLUME to an appropriate level with

the UP and DOWN buttons.
2. In the CONDUCTOR section on the panel, press
the RIGHT 1 button to turn it on.

MAIN VOLUME
oD

o o 20~
conoucromr () (D e Set to a level from O (minimum sound) to 15 (loud-

LEFT RIGHT 2 RIGHT 1
est).

¢ The volume level is shown on the display while it is

being set.
3.In the SOUND/RHYTHM select section, select
SOUND. e Your Keyboard features Touch Response. You con-
trol the volume by playing the keys harder or softer.

O RHYTHM

sounp 30¢ e The pitch of this instrument can be adjusted for

[j O D C] O - when playing with other instruments. (Refer to page
5 6 7 8 9 44_)

OO0000L

ﬁ PANEL MEMORY

Listen to the demonstration v,

Demonstration performances to introduce the various sounds and functions are stored in this Keyboard.

1. Press the DEMO . button. 4. When you are finished listening to the demonstra-
tion tunes, press the DEMO > button again.

DEMO
\

@ e If you press and hold the DEMO _* button for a few
i seconds, the medley demonstration performance
will begin.
2. Use the TRANSPQSE buttons to select the num- e The medley performance continues until the
ber of demonstration performance. START/STOP button or the DEMO _* button is

e Select [ALL] to play a medley. pressed again.

¢ Some of the buttons do not function while the dem-

3. Press the START/STOP button. onstration performances are being played.

o]
START/STOP

e The demonstration performance corresponding to
your selection will begin.

e To end the demonstration before it has finished,
press the START/STOP button again.

e To listen to other demonstration performances, re-
peat steps 2 and 3.



Partl Sounds and effects

Selecting sounds

i<}
[elelelalemi
© 0000 oooo@o 5888 coo
© 0000 —o
(g

ococo ™

OD O oo oo DD@

Select the sounds for the three parts you can assign to the keyboard—RIGHT 1, RIGHT 2 and LEFT.
After first selecting a part, choose the desired sound by its number.

Select a sound

1.

In the CONDUCTOR, choose RIGHT 1 or RIGHT
2,

To select the left sound, press and hold the LEFT
button in the CONDUCTOR section while making
the selection.

o o

o
conouctors () (T )
LEFT

RIGHT 2 RIGHT 1

. In the SOUND/RHYTHM select section, select

SOUND.
rewro | I L] .
S Ll i

S
SOUND - O -
s

000Q0r
00000C

. On the SOUND/RHYTHM select number pad,

press the buttons to specify the number of the
desired sound (3digits).

The list of sounds and their numbers is found on
the upper right of the operation panel.

The selected sound number is shown on the dis-
play.

For single-digit sound numbers: for example, for
sound 003, press 0, 0 and 3 in that order.

For double-digit sound numbers: for example, for
sound 013, press 0, 1 and 3 in that order.

Do not take too long to press the number buttons.
If you wait a few seconds before pressing the next
button, the numbers you entered up to that point
will be canceled.

If RIGHT 1 and RIGHT 2 have both been turned on
using the CONDUCTOR, the sound setting for
RIGHT 1 will have precedence.

4. Play the keyboard.

You hear the sound that you selected.

10

B ~ or v buttons

A~

—+— Next higher number

—+— Next lower number

e Keep the A or v button pressed to scroll the num-
bers quickly.

B Percussion sounds (KEYBOARD PERC)
Sound numbers more than 129 are percussion instru-
ment sounds.

e Percussion instrument sounds are produced by the
keyboard keys as indicated by the picture code
above each key.

e For further information about the arrangement of
percussion sounds, refer to the separate “REFER-
ENCE GUIDE” provided.



Partl

Sounds and effects

ASSig“ing na“s tﬂ cocoo % £8585 oco
the keyhoard

The CONDUCTOR buttons are used to assign sounds to the keyboard in many different ways. For example, you
can assign two sounds to the entire keyboard so that playing one key will produce two sounds. You can even split
the keyboard into right and left sections (SPLIT), and assign a different sound to each section.

CONDUCTOR

CONDUCTOR settings

How sounds are assigned to the keyboard

o o 20-
CONDUCTORD» Q Q @

LEFT

RIGHT 2

RIGHT 1

All keys produce the RIGHT 1 sounds.

RIGHT 1

o

5

[¢]

All keys produce the RIGHT 2 sounds.

coveronr (D C D (D RIGHT 2
LEFT RIGHT 2 RIGHT *
All the keys play both RIGHT 1 and RIGHT 2 sounds at the same time.
° o 0%
CTOR ( )
o ’9 RIGHT 2 RIGHT 1 RIGHT 1 + R|GHT 2
The left keys produce the LEFT sound and the right keys produce the RIGHT 1
sound and the RIGHT 2 sound (SPLIT).
6t ok ot
CONDUCTOR>©
LEFT RGHTZ - RIGHTI LEFT RIGHT 1 + RIGHT 2
The left keys produce the LEFT sound and the right keys produce the RIGHT 1
. . sound (SPLIT).
ot ° -o-
CONDUCTOR>© C) @
LEFT RIGHT 2 RIGHT 1 LEFT RIGHT 1
The left keys produce the LEFT sound and the right keys produce the RIGHT 2
sound (SPLIT).
-9oc N °
CONDUCTOR>©

LEFT

RIGHT 2

RIGHT *

LEFT RIGHT 2

e To assign both the RIGHT 1 sound and the RIGHT 2 sound to the whole keyboard, press both of these CON-
DUCTOR buttons at the same time. The sound number for RIGHT 1 will appear in the display at this time.
¢ The volume for each part can be adjusted. (Refer to page 12.)
e The following conditions are in effect when the AUTO PLAY CHORD (page 23) is used.
ONE FINGER, FINGERED mode: You cannot assign sounds to all the keys.
PIANIST mode: The keyboard cannot be split (KN701).

11



Part|

Sounds and effects

SPLIT POINT

When the keyboard is divided into left and right sec-
tions, the split point is C3.

SPLIT POINT '
S2ZRC 2Ra5E

¢ When the SPLIT POINT button is pressed, the cur-
rent location of the split point (C3 or the key that
you have selected) will appear in the display (see
below).

B Customized split point
Use the following procedure if you wish to store a split
point at a location other than C3.

1. Press and hold the SPLIT POINT button.
The following display appears.

2. Press a key on the keyboard to specify the desired
split point.

o A split point is set at the location of the pressed
key, and the note name is shown on the display.

e Asharpisindicated on the display as [ 5 ] and a flat
as[p).

e The key at the split point is the lowest note of the
right keyboard section.

3. When the SPLIT POINT button is released, the dis-
play exits the setting mode.

12

BALANCE

The volume balance for the RIGHT 1, RIGHT 2 and
LEFT sounds can be adjusted.

Adjust the volumes with the RIGHT 1, RIGHT 2 and
LEFT buttons in the BALANCE section.

BALANCE

RHYTHM LEFT RIGHT 2 RIGHT 1
DRUMS ACCOMP 243 ACCOMP 1 BASS «[SUBBANCE

) ()
U U U

e Select a volume level from 0 (minimum sound) to
127 (loudest).

¢ While you are adjusting the volume, the volume lev-
els are indicated on the display (0 to 127).

- ( |
TEMPO
oz O L |
N2

%
TRANSPOSE
O FrzcRor

L

L/

[
n

=~




Part |

Sounds and eftects

Effects

You can achieve even fuller and stirring sounds by adding various effects.

SUSTAIN

SUSTAIN is the gradual fading out of musical tones
after the key is released.

1. In the CONDUCTOR, turn on the part to which this
effect will be applied.

2. Press the SUSTAIN button to turn on.

O SUSTAN

O

e The SUSTAIN can be set to on or off for each part.

e Whenyou setit LEFT part, tou keep SUSTAIN but-
ton ON/OFF with putting LEFT of CONDUCTOR.

e This effect does not work for some sounds.

o The length of the SUSTAIN can be adjusted.
(Refer to page 43.)

e The sustain can also be turned on and off with the
optional Foot Switch (sold separately).
(Refer to page 45.)

CHORUS/FLANGER (KN501: CHORUS only)

The CHORUS effect gives a natural fullness to the

sound by adding a slightly off-pitch tone to the basic

sound. The FLANGER effect adds an undulating char-

acteristic to the sound.

e Either the CHORUS or the FLANGER effect can
be applied to the sounds.

_Press and hold the CHORUS/FLANGER button for
a few seconds.

—_

OCHORUS
OFLANGER

O

¢ One of the indicators flashes.

2. Use the CHORUS/FLANGER button to select the
type of effect.

o The type selection alternates between CHORUS
and FLANGER each time the button is pressed.

e Note that either the CHORUS effect or the
FLANGER effect is selected for all the parts in com-
mon.

o Afew seconds after the setting is changed, the in-
dicator for the selected effect stops flashing and
remains lit, and the instrument returns to the nor-
mal performance mode.

3. Inthe CONDUCTOR, turn on the button for the part
to which the effect will be applied.

4. Use the CHORUS/FLANGER button to turn the ef-
fect on or off for the part.

e« The CHORUS/FLANGER can be set to on or off
for each part.

13

B CHORUS/FLANGER type and depth

1. Press and hold the CHORUS/FLANGER button for
a few seconds.
e The display looks similar to the following.

renpo | -

L) e
—___ = "
ty'pe depth

2. Use the CHORUS/FLANGER button to select the
effect that you would like to change.
¢ The indicator for the selected effect button flashes.

e

3. Use the TEMPO buttons to select the type.
¢ Select from the following:

(CHORUS) (FLANGER)

1: CHORUS 1 1: FLANGER 1
2: CHORUS 2 2: FLANGER 2
3: CHORUS 3 3: FLANGER 3

4. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to adjust the depth
(1t09).

e The higher the number, the more pronounced the
effect.

o Afew seconds after the setting is changed, the dis-
play returns to the previous display.

« The display will return to the standard display even
if the EXIT button is pressed.

e The depth of these effects can be changed sepa-
rately for each part. (Refer to page 43.)



Part |

Sounds and effects

REVERB/PHASER (KN501: REVERB only)

REVERB applies a reverberation effect to the sound.
PHASER is a more distinct undulation effect than
FLANGER.

Press the REVERB/PHASER button to select the type.

OREVERB
O PHASER

O

e The setting changes in the order REVERB—
PHASER—OFF each time the button is pressed.

o This effect is applied to all the sounds of the key-
board.

B REVERB/PHASER type and depth
1. Press and hold the REVERB/PHASER button for

a few seconds.
o The display looks similar to the following.

‘ w TRANSPOSE
J O = 03
Nz

A
TEMPO
FROGRAN O

07
J

- I

ty'pe depth

2. Use the REVERB/PHASER button to select the
effect that you would like to change.
e The indicator for the selected effect button flashes.

3. Use the TEMPO buttons to select the type.
¢ Select from the following:

(REVERB) (PHASER)
1: ROOM 1  4: HALL 2 1: PHASER 1
2:ROOM2 5 HALL3  2: PHASER2
3: HALL 1 6: ECHO 1

7: ECHO 2

4. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to adjust the depth
(11t09).

e The higher the number, the more pronounced the
effect.

o Afew seconds after the setting is changed, the dis-
play returns to the previous display.

e The display will return to the standard display even
if the EXIT button is pressed.

¢ The depth of these effects can be changed sepa-
rately for each part. (Refer to page 43.)

IMAGE EXPANDER (KN701)

This effect gives a feeling of width to the sound posi-
tioning.

1. Press either the UP or DOWN button of IMAGE
EXPANDER.

IMAGE EXPANDER

e “OFF” will appear on the display.

mCC
LI

14

2. Press the UP or DOWN button to adjust the level of
the effect.

¢ This effect can be set to one of the following four
levels: OFF, 1, 2,3
OFF is the default setting. The higher the setting,
the greater is the feeling of width.



Partl Sounds and effects

PITCH BEND

The pitch of the instrument can be continuously
changed with the PITCH BEND wheel, at the left end
of the keyboard. Using this control, you can produce
the effect of bending the strings on a guitar.

While pressing a key on the keyboard, move the wheel e When you release your hand from the wheel, it re-
up and down to control the pitch. turns automatically to the center position and the
pitch bend effect is turned off.

PLAY CHORD accompaniment pattern or for the
LEFT part sounds.
’ e The amount of pitch bend can be set. (Refer to
page 43.)

Transpose —

{ e The pitch bend effect does not function for the AUTO

o
[o]e]s]sle] oo
© 0000 ODOOODOBP 838[:‘ [eRele]
© 0000 =0 Ses
=g\
e v —

oD O OO OO oo

The TRANSPOSE buttons are used to change the key of the entire instrument in semitone steps across an entire
octave.

Suppose you learn to play a song—in the key of C, for example—and decide you want to sing it, only to find that it's
either too high or too low for your voice. Your choice is to either learn the song all over again in a different key, or to
use the TRANSPOSE feature.

Adjust the key with the TRANSPOSE buttons. <Example: transposed to D>
Played keys
) . 0 .
- e |
- ~ NSV ——
J ) o o °
o Each press of the upper button raises the key as C major

follows (brackets [ ] indicate how the key is shown
on the display): Db [#5]—=D[d4]—E- [EA]—E
[E1=F[F]1—F:[F5]

e Each press of the lower button lowers the key as Notes that sound
follows: B[5]— B> [kH]1 = A[A] = A [AL] — A
ohet 4C

e When setting the key, the current key is shown on ;'\51
the display.

e |If the two buttons are pressed at the same time,
the key returns to C.

e When the PROGRAM indicator is flashing, these

buttons are used for setting various functions and
cannot be used to change the key.

15



Part | Sounds and effects

Technl-chord ©0000 zgooiog[] BBBE ocoo

S 0000 oo 0000 P

ao O OOoo Docl-o-l DO@

A

The TECHNI-CHORD feature expands the sound of your performance so that a harmony is produced for the notes
played on the right part of a split keyboard.

1. Split the keyboard into left and right sections. 3. Play the keyboard.
(Refer to page 11.) ¢ Aharmony based on the chords you play with your
left hand is added to the notes you play with your
2. Press the TECHNI-CHORD button to turn it on. right hand.

[e]
TECHLERQRD o This feature is very effective when used with the
ONE FINGER mode or FINGERED mode of the
AUTO PLAY CHORD. (The TECHNI-CHORD fea-

ture is not available for the PIANIST mode (KN701).)

Example:
Left hand (chord) C F G C
A . I |
Right hand (melody) \vv s 'I —— %?Lirf I“H e Gi
Q) I | I 1 | | 1
TECHNI-CHORD harmony
You can choose the desired TECHNI-CHORD har-
mony style.
1. Press and hold the TECHNI-CHORD button for a 2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the desired
few seconds. harmony style.
e The display looks similar to the following. e Select from CLOSE [1], OPEN 1 [2], OPEN 2 [3],
DUET [4], COUNTRY [5], THEATRE [6], HYMN [7],
BLOCK [8], BIG BAND 1 [9], BIG BAND 2 [10],
OCTAVE [11], HARD ROCK [12], FANFARE [13].
/N 1 TrANSPOSE e When the OCTAVE, HARD ROCK or FANFARE
I Jg‘”@w style is selected, the TECHNI-CHORD functions
even when the keyboard is not split.

e For a detailed explanation of the different harmony
styles, refer to the separate “REFERENCE GUIDE”
provided.

o Afew seconds after the setting is changed, the dis-
play returns to the previous display.

16



Part |

Sounds and effects

Key Scaling

oo Cc oo Cooo

It is possible to change the temperament for this instrument. A variety of different temperaments can be applied in

addition to the normal method of equal temperament.

1. Press the MODE SET button.

]

MODE SETO

2. Press the number of KEY SCALING.
00000
00000l

e The list of MODE SET functions and their numbers

is found on the upper left of the operation panel.
¢ The display will change to the following.

A
TEMPO
=252 0

I
V(I L |J\/

— —
| I-I I l I 1 TR/A\NSPOSE
O PROGRAM

3. Use the TEMPO buttons to select the type.

OFF [OFF]

equal temperament

Preset 1 [1]

ARABIC 1

Preset 2 [2]

ARABIC 2

Preset 3 [3]

ARABIC 3

Preset 4 [4]

ARABIC 4

Preset 5 [5] | SLENDRO
Preset 6 [6] |PELOG
USER [uSr] | User type (refer to the following)

. Press the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the Piece

performed key.
N
I~ "
1 TRANSPOSE
l Cl)ynocnw
— N
)

. Once the setting has been made, press the MODE

SET button.

It is possible to turn the key scaling for each part
on and off. (Refer to page 43)

W User type setting

e |t is possible to set your own keyboard tempera-
ment by making fine adjustments to the pitch of

each note within a one-octave range.

1. At the Key Scaling display, press the TEMPO but-
tons to select a user [uSr] type, and then press the
TRANSPOSE buttons to select the key that is to

be used as the Piece performed key.

2. Press the EXECUTE button.
e The display will change to the following.

~ l | v

- ( ] I~ l ] o
TEMPO TRANSPOSE
paieavroy I [

17

. Use the TEMPO buttons to select the key for which

you would like to make pitch adjustments from the
12 notes in the octave. (C [C] ~ B [b])

. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to set the amount of

pitch shift (-100 ~ 0 ~ 100).

Setting larger than 0 will make the pitch higher than
the standard key.

Setting smaller than 0 will make the pitch lower than
the standard key.

. Repeat steps 3. and 4. as necessary.

. Once the setting has been completed, press the

MODE SET button.



Partll Manual Sequence Pads

S I

o
coooon o
coooo - []8888830 BE8E o000
50000 =o Soo e

A

You can add phrases to your performance that represent percussion, guitar, piano or a variety of other effects by
tapping the MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS buttons with your finger.
You can also record and play back phrases that you create in this way (KN701).

. Press the SELECT button, and then press a num-

ber pads to select the phrase that you would like to
play.

= O0000r
CD/@@@@@B

The list of MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS and their
number is found on the upper left of the operation
panel.

The number of USER MEMORY is the bank which
is used to record original phrases. (Refer to the fol-
lowing.)

The last number of list is selected, the pad can then
be used as a percussion instrument. (Refer to page
19))

2. Tap the pad button of the manual sequence pad.

MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS

Each pad button produces a different sound.

e The selected phrase is played in the specified

tempo.

To stop the phrase from playing, press the
RECORD/STOP button.

When using automatic accompaniment, the phrase
which corresponds to the code setting at that time
will be played.

The MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS volume can be
adjusted. (Refer to page 42)

Recording a phrase (KN701)

You can record your own phrases into the memory
bank (11).

1.

2.

Select the sound for your phrase.
Set the sound using the RIGHT 1 part.

Press the SELECT button, and then select 11
(USER MEMORY) using the number pads.

Use the TEMPO button to adjust the metronome
speed.

. While pressing the RECORD/STOP button, press

the pad for the phrase that you would like to record.

RECORDiSTOP

MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS

The metronome will then start.

o The count starts two bars before recording begins.
¢ The display will chage to the following.

/
L.

18

. Play the phrase on the keyboard.

/
l.

For some sounds, the stored octave may be differ-
ent from the octave that was played during record-

ing.

. When you have finished playing the phrase, press

the RECORD/STOP button to turn it off.

. Repeat steps 3. to 5. for any other pads that you

would like to record.
The following items can be recorded.

Keyboard performances

Sound settings and changes

SUSTAIN, on/off

PITCH BEND etc.
The total memory capacity that is available for re-
cording phrases using the MANUAL SEQUENCE
PADS is about 600 notes. Once the memory is full,
the message “FuL” will appear on the display, and
further recording will not be possible.



Partii Manual Sequence Pads

Manual Percussion

You can add percussion sounds to your performance

at any time by tapping MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS
o A different percussion sound has been preset in N |

each of the pad buttons. <§

MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS

M To assign different sounds to the pad buttons
Follow this procedure to assign a different sound

to each of the pad buttons. ¢ When you hear the percussion sound of the pressed
key, it means the sound has been assigned to the
1. On the SOUND select number pad, select a KEY- selected MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS button.
BOARD PERC KIT. ¢ You can enter other percussion sounds using the
other MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS buttons too.
2. Press the SELECT button of MANUAL SEQUENCE ¢ Only one drum KIT can be specified at a time, and
PADS, and then press the number of MANUAL it is common to all the pad buttons.

PERC on the number pad.

3. While pressing one of the MANUAL SEQUENCE
PADS buttons, select the desired percussion sound
by pressing the appropriate key on the keyboard
for about 2 seconds.

19



Partlll Playing the rhythm

Selecting rhythms

ER A=

o
© 0000 DSSSSSB 8888 ocoo
© 0000 =9 oo

e ==

oD O OO oo

The rhythm section enhances the capabilities of your Keyboard with features such as automatic performance of the

preset rhythm patterns and accompaniment patterns.

Select a rhythm

1. In the SOUND/RHYTHM select section, select
RHYTHM.

N
- QTRHYTHM SOUND O

888889@

PANEL MEMORY

2. On the number pad, press the buttons to specify
the number of the desired rhythm (001 to 100).

e The list of rhythms and their numbers is found on
the upper left of the operation panel.

e The selected rhythm number is shown on the dis-
play.

e For single-digit rhythm numbers: for example, for
rhythm 003, press 0, 0 and 3 in that order.

¢ For double-digit rhythm numbers: for example, for
rhythm 013, press 0, 1 and 3 in that order.

« Do not take too long to press the number buttons.
If you wait a few seconds before pressing the next
button, the numbers you entered up to that point
will be canceled.

3. Press the START/STOP button to start the rhythm.

[e]
START/STOP

¢ The selected rhythm pattern immediately begins to

play.
o To stop the rhythm, press the START/STOP button
again.

B ~ and v buttons

AN

Next higher number

Next lower number

~

e Keep the A or v button pressed to scroll the num-
bers quickly.

H Beat
o While the rhythm is playing, the beat is shown on
the display.

1100
Li— 1
.

Beat

Synchronized start

With the synchronized start feature, the rhythm pat-
tern starts when you play a key on the keyboard.

1. Select a rhythm.

2. Press the SYNCHRO button to turn it on.

o
SYNCHRO

IXEC.TE

20

3. Play a key to the left of the keyboard split point.

\

¢ The rhythm pattern begins to play.

e You can use the synchronized start feature even
when the keyboard is not divided into left and right
sections. To start the rhythm, press a key to the left
of the specified split point.



Part Il

Playing the rhythm

Adjust the tempo

The tempo of the rhythm pattern is adjusted with the
TEMPO buttons.

N

TEMPO
PROGRAM O

A4

\k=.

e Each press of the A button increases the tempo,
and each press of the v button decreases the
tempo.

While the tempo is being adjusted, it is shown on
the display as a numerical value. (,= 40 to 300).
Keep the A or v button pressed to scroll the num-
bers quickly.

If the two buttons are pressed at the same time,
the tempo returns to the standard 120 setting.

When the PROGRAM indicator is flashing, these
buttons are used for setting various functions and
cannot be used to adjust the tempo.

Adjust the volume

The volume of the automatic rhythm is adjusted with
the RHYTHM buttons in the BALANCE section.

BALANCE

RHYTHM LEFT RIGHT 2 RIGHT 1
DRUMS ACCOMP 23 1220MP 3455 4 SUBBALANCE

0 O )
Ui U U

Select a volume level from 0 (minimum sound) to
127 (loudest).

While you are adjusting the volume, the volume level
is indicated on the display (0 to 127).

The volume of the automatic accompaniment also
changes.

Playing the rhythm

A

Intro, fill-in and ending patterns fitting each different rhythm pattern are permanently recorded in your Keyboard,

thus allowing a versatile rhythm performance.

INTRO

Begin the rhythm performance with an intro pat-
tern.

1. Press the INTRO & ENDING button to turn it on.

[e]
INTRO & ENDING

. Press the START/STOP button to start the rhythm.

o]
START STOP

An intro pattern is played, after which the normal
rhythm pattern begins.

COUNT INTRO

You can begin the rhythm performance with a
one-measure count.

1. Press the COUNT INTRO (FILL IN 2) button to

turn it on.

[e]
— FILLIN — 2

21

.Press the START/STOP button to start the

rhythm.
A one-measure count is played, after which the
normal rhythm pattern begins.



Partlil

Playing the rhythm

VARIATION

Each rhythm pattern also has a variation pattern. Add
drama to your performance by switching to the varia-
tion pattern at climactic points in the melody.

1. Select a rhythm and press the START/STOP but-
ton.

. Press the VARIATION button to turn it on.

[e]
VARIATION

The rhythm changes to a flashier pattern.

¢ Press the VARIATION button again to turn it off and

go back to the normal rhythm pattern.

FILL IN

You can insert a fill-in pattern any time during the
rhythm performance. Choose from two different fill-in
patterns.

1. Select a rhythm and press the START/STOP but-
ton.

. Press the FILL IN 1 or FILL IN 2 button.

o o
1— FILLIN —2

SEQUENCER RESET COUNT INTRO

Afill-in pattern is heard immediately for the remain-
der of the measure.

When a FILL IN button is pressed on the last beat
of the measure, the fill-in pattern continues to the
end of the following measure.

Finish the rhythm performance with an ending pat-
tern.

1. Select a rhythm and press the START/STOP but-
ton.

22

. Press the INTRO & ENDING button to turn it on.

o
INTRO & ENDING

An ending pattern is produced, and then the rhythm
performance stops.

If you accidentally press the INTRO & ENDING but-
ton in the middle of the tune, you can press the
FILL IN 1 or FILL IN 2 button. The ending pattern
stops, and a fill-in pattern is produced, after which
the normal rhythm performance continues.



Part il

Playing the rhythm

Auto Play Chord

yeEe—=>b

OOQOOE8588893 8888 ocoo

o 020 olop oo
m

o C OoOoCoD o Do oo T

Simply by playing a chord on the keyboard, the AUTO PLAY CHORD function automatically plays an accompani-
ment pattern which matches perfectly the selected rhythm. With a real accompaniment as a background, you can

concentrate on playing the melody.

How the AUTO PLAY CHORD works

Chord

%

When an AUTO PLAY CHORD mode is selected, an

automatic accompaniment which matches the rhythm

you have chosen is played in the chord which you

specify with your left hand. The melody is played with

your right hand.

e The accompaniment pattern of the AUTO PLAY
CHORD is composed of five parts: DRUMS, BASS,
ACCOMP 1, ACCOMP 2 and ACCOMP 3.

Sub halance

BALANCE buttons can be used to adjust the volumes
ofthe ACCOMP 1 - 3, BASS and DRUMS parts while
the MODE SET button is being pressed. (SUB BAL-
ANCE adjustment)

e When adjustment is completed, press the MODE
SET button to turn it off.

e The volumes for ACCOMP 2 and ACCOMP 3
change simultaneously when ACCOMP 2 & 3 but-
ton is used.

e You can also adjust the levels of the ACCOMP
1-3, BASS and DRUMS parts which have been
set previously. (Refer to page 42.)

Playing chords

Choose from three ways of playing chords.

AUTO PLAY CHORD

OONEFNGER O
2 Sie
EO FGERED - QVBASS

i @)

O PIANIST

COMPOSER 2.2 12

H ONE FINGER mode
In the ONE FINGER mode, a major chord can be
played just by pressing the key for its root note.

Minor, seventh and minor seventh chords are also easily produced.

Minor Seventh

Minor seventh

Play the root note plus a
black key to the left of it.

Play the root note plus a
white key to the left of it.

Play the root note plus a
black key and a white key to
the left of it.

Example: Cm

n

Example: C7

nowm

o

Example: Cm7

oy gy
e

|
|
1

4‘

23



Partlil

Playing the rhythm

B FINGERED mode
In the FINGERED mode, you specify the chord by
playing all the notes in the chord.

¢ The automatic accompaniment can recognize the
following types of chords for each key (C is given
as an example): C, C7, CM7, Caug, Caug7, Cm,
Cm7, Cdim, Cm7-5, CmM7, Csus4, C7sus4, C+5,
C7-5, Cm>5, C6, Cm6, CM7>5, CM7:5, CmM7+5,
etc.

H PIANIST mode (KN701)

In the PIANIST mode, the entire keyboard can be used
to specify chords (FINGERED mode) for the automatic
accompaniment; a RIGHT part is assigned to all the
keys, and the keyboard does not split. In addition to
the chords in the FINGERED mode, the automatic
accompaniment also recognizes 9th and 13th chords.

B ON BASS (KN701)

If the ON BASS button is on while the FINGERED or
PIANIST mode is selected, the BASS part is produced
in the key of the lowest note of the played chord, thus
making it possible to play chords such as D on C.

How to use the AUTO PLAY CHORD

1. Select the desired rhythm and sound(s), and set
the tempo.

2. Select an AUTO PLAY CHORD mode (ONE FIN-
GER, FINGERED or PIANIST).

AUTO PLAY CHORD
OONEFNGER O
Eo FNGERED - NLBASS

O PIANIST

COMFOSER QUANTIZE

o |f the ONE FINGER or FINGERED mode was se-
lected, the keyboard automatically splits into right
and left sections.

3. Press the START/STOP button to turn it on.

o
START/STOP

o For synchronized start (Refer to page 20.)

4. Specify the chord on the keyboard section to the
left of the split point.

¢ The split point is usually at the third C key from the
left (C3), but you can specify a different split point.
(Refer to page 12.)

¢ An accompaniment pattern in the specified chord
is automatically played. Play the melody with your
right hand.

24

Here is an example of how to play a ONE FINGER
accompaniment.

Left hand
mn w mn um
“ .‘ ‘!Qi !
F G c
#@—_*,; 4—.114“—#* e

Play the melody with your right hand.

e When you use INTRO, FILL IN and ENDING, the
automatic accompaniment is also used in these
patterns.

e When the automatic rhythm is playmg, you can
specify the chord and then release the keys.

The chord is memorized and the accompaniment
continues to play in that chord until you specify
another chord.

5. To stop the automatic accompaniment, press the
START/STOP button.

« To stop the accompaniment with an ending pattern,
press the INTRO & ENDING button instead.

« Inthe ONE FINGER mode, the sounds you selectes
for the left keyboard section are not produced.

¢ In the initialized condition, when the rhythm is off, if
the ONE FINGER mode or FINGERED mode is on
and a chord is specified, the specified root note
([r.bS] part) and chord notes ([Chd] part) are pro-
duced.

e The volume of the automatic accompaniment can
be adjusted. (Refer to page 283, 42.)



Part Il

Playing the rhythm

Sound Arranger

¥V =B

o
o299 08885860 8888 oo
o 0o ofo)=o coo D>
[ ==
e

D © OO OO0 0o

The SOUND ARRANGER feature lets you select other sounds for the AUTO PLAY CHORD parts of each rhythm.

Setting the sounds

1.

Press the RHYTHM button, and then use the num-
ber pads to select the rhythm for which you would
like to change the sound.

Do not select a COMPOSER rhythm.

. In the SOUND ARRANGER, press the SET button

to turn it on. SOUND

ARRANGER
'

Pl
SET

o
ONOFF

. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the part for

which you would like to change the sound.

/ ] "
—c— \ ' . TRANSPOSE

] Diia

4. Use the number pads to select the desired sound.

The number of the sound currently assigned to the
part is shown on the display.

Set the DRUMS part to one of the KEYBOARD
PERC settings. KEYBOARD PERC settings can-
not be selected for parts other than the DRUMS
part.

. Repeat steps 3. and 4. for the other parts as de-

sired.

. When you have finished selecting the sounds, press

the SET button to turn it off.

Playing back the sounds

1.

In the SOUND ARRANGER, press the ON/OFF
button to turn it on.

SOUND
ARRANGER

25

2. Start the rhythm (automatic accompaniment).
¢ When the ON/OFF button is off, the factory-preset

sounds are produced.



Part il Playing the rhythm
g _— B
One Touch Play e
e

A

ONE TOUCH PLAY sets up your Keyboard with a suitable registration for your chosen rhythm style so that you can
make a great sound straight away, even if you are playing the Keyboard for the first time.

1. Select a rhythm.
¢ Do not select a COMPOSER rhythm.

2. Press and hold the ONE TOUCH PLAY button for
a few seconds until the [OtP] indication on the dis-
play turns off.

ONE TOUCH PLAY

e The AUTO PLAY CHORD and the SYNCHRO but-
ton turn on, and the sounds, effects and tempo
perfect for the specified rhythm are automatically
selected.

3. Play the keyboard.
¢ When a key on the left section of the keyboard is
pressed, the automatic accompaniment begins to

play.

¢ Pressthe INTRO & ENDING button before you play
for a professional-sounding introduction.

e Use the ONE TOUCH PLAY settings as a starting
point for your own settings. Alter the sounds, vol-
ume and tempo to your own taste and store the
new settings in the PANEL MEMORY for future use.
(Refer to the following.)

Panel Memory

o
oco0o000 000000
C o000 oS8 [Doooau

(0

[olke}

L
8]

-
o

8

0
U

| —

a o oo D‘Gc D@@

PANEL MEMORY stores the panel set-up of your Keyboard, allowing you to make complex changes in seconds.

Store up to 10 different panel set-ups.

How to store the panel settings

1. Set up the desired panel settings (sounds, volumes,
etc.)

2. While pressing the PANEL MEMORY button, press
a number button (0 - 9) for the setting to be re-
corded.

00000
DU OO
—

PANEL MEMORY

p

The panel settings will be recorded under the number

button which was pressed.

e Memorized settings can be retrieved at any time
by pressing the PANEL MEMORY button and then
pressing the desired number key.

26

B PANEL MEMORY mode
You can define which panel settings are stored when
the PANEL MEMORY is used.

1. Press and hold the PANEL MEMORY button for a
few seconds.
e The display changes to the following.

2\
I—I I: r__ '/TH?N.sposr-:
LI o

_

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the mode.

[OFF]: Only the sound, effects and volume balance
settings are stored.

[On]: All the settings are stored, including rhythm (ex-
cept for the SOUND ARRANGER ON/OFF button
status), TRANSPOSE and tempo.

o After a few seconds, the display exits the setting
mode.



Part IV Sequencer

Outline of the Sequencer

A sequencer records your performance in a similar way to a tape recorder. You may want to record your entire
performance in one go, or to build up a complex arrangement with several different parts playing together, like an

orchestral score.

SEQUENCER features

B You can change the tempo without changing
the pitch

When you record your performance at a slow tempo

and play it back at a faster tempo, the pitch stays the

same.

M Consistent sound

Your performance is reproduced by a sound module
as it reads digital data. So, unlike a recorded tape,
the sound never deteriorates no matter how many
times you play back your performance.

Recording methods

B REALTIME RECORD (page 29)
Use the REALTIME RECORD function to record your
performance.

W STEP RECORD (page 30)

Use the STEP RECORD function to store the chord
progression for the automatic accompaniment or the
panel changes one-by-one.

27

Memory capacity

Expressed in terms of notes, the total number of

notes which can be stored in all the SEQUENCER

tracks is about 2,800.

« When the remaining memory capacity becomes
20% or less, it is shown as a percentage on the
display.

¢ When the memory is full, [FuL] appears on the
display, no more data can be stored in the SE-
QUENCER.

o The SEQUENCER contents are preserved even
if the PLAY button is turned off, as long as power
is being supplied through the AC adaptor or the
batteries.

e Only one song can be stored in the SE-
QUENCER at a time. However, your instrument
has 3 SONG memories in which you can save
your SEQUENCER performances. (KN701; Re-
fer to page 39.)




Part IV Sequencer

Sequencer tracks

The following summary explains what is stored in each SEQUENCER track.

o} o
MELODY CTL  APC CHORD

Track name Used for Recorded contents
MELODY/CTL RIGHT 1 Recording the performance e Your keyboard performance
RIGHT 2  (REALTIME) ~ » Sound and volume settings
LEFT - o« SUSTAIN on/off

; |« PITCH BEND wheel operation

| CONTROL Recording changes inthe |  Rhythm changes, volume settings
‘ panel button status + CHORUS/FLANGER, REVERB/PHASER on/off

(REALTIME) "« AUTO PLAY CHORD status
e FILLIN 1, 2, INTRO & ENDING on
¢ TEMPO setting
e Rhythm START/STOP
¢ PANEL MEMORY selection changes
¢ TRANSPOSE status
¢ CONDUCTOR changes
¢ MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS (not including MANUAL PERC)
APC/CHORD | Recording chords for the ¢ AUTO PLAY CHORD status
: | AUTO PLAY CHORD « Sound and volume settings
- (REALTIME) e FILLIN 1, 2, INTRO & ENDING on
« Rhythm START/STOP
APC/CHORD 1; Recording chord progres- e Chord progression
- sion for the AUTO PLAY , Rhythm settings and selection changes
- CHORD (STEP) o FILLIN 1,2, INTRO & ENDING on

e TEMPO setting
« PANEL MEMORY selection changes
- » TRANSPOSE status

28



Part IV

Sequencer

Realtime Record

With REALTIME RECORD, your performance is recorded with the timing exactly as you played it on the keyboard.
This mode lets you store a tune with all the subtle nuances just as you play them.

Recording procedure

1. Set the sounds, effects, volumes, etc. for the
tracks you are going to record.

2 In the SEQUENCER section,
RECORD button to turn it on.

press the

SEQUENCER
'

-0 o
RECORD STEP REC

3. Use the track buttons to specify the track for the
part you are going to record. (For details about the
recording tracks, refer to page 28.)

(o] o
MELODY CTL  APC CHORD

e The indicator for the selected track button flashes
slowly.

e When itis REALTIME RECORD, APC/CHORD but-
ton goes as APC button.

e You can select two tracks to record at one time.

« When you select a track, the current panel settings
are stored.

4. Use the TEMPO buttons to adjust the recording
tempo.

5. Play the keyboard.

« Recording begins as soon as you start the rhythm
(START/STOP) or play the keyboard.

o If you wish to adjust the volume of each part during
recording, press any balance button to recall the
balance display.

e You can erase the recorded contents, for example,
when you made a mistake in your performance
while recording. (Refer to page 32.)

6. When you have finished recording, press the
RECORD button to turn it off.

Playhack

1. Turn on the track buttons for the parts you wish
to play back.

« Tracks whose indicators are not lit will not be played
back.

2 Press the SEQUENCER RESET (FILL IN 1) but-
ton.

o
1 — FILLIN

SEQUENCER RESET

e The SEQUENCER returns to the beginning of the
song and the beginning panel settings are recalled.

29

3. Press the START/STOP button.

[e]
START STOP

e The recorded performance is played back automati-
cally.



Part IV

Sequencer

Multi-track recording

When recording the tracks, you can record MELODY/
CTL track while listening to the track APC/CHORD
already recorded.

1. Follow the procedure to record the APC/CHORD
track.

¢ When you turn off the RECORD button in the SE-
QUENCER, confirm that the indicator for the track
you recorded is lit.

2. Follow the procedure to record the MELODY/CTL
track in time with the track you recorded in step 1.

¢ When the START/STOP button is turned on, the
track recorded in step 1 is played back. You can
record the MELODY/CTL track in time with this.

Store a chord progression

You can use the step recording method to store a chord progression for the AUTO PLAY CHORD or changes in the
panel settings. During playback, the chords and settings then change automatically.

Store a chord progression

Store a chord progression for the AUTO PLAY

CHORD.

e The chord length is specified with the STEP
RECORD keys on the keyboard.

DELETE — « 0 L ox L=, — o

Note value keys
- Whole note
- Dotted half-note
- Half-note
.. Dotted quarter-note
. Quarter-note
. Eighth-note

Reset key
t6— Press to begin storing from the beginning.

Correction keys
<4 Move back one chord.
» Move forward one chord.

Repeat key

&— Pressto end the chord-storing procedure
and to specify automatic repeat playback
of the stored progression.

End key
—+H Press after the whole chord progression
has been stored.

DELETE key

oeee  Press to erase data.

e To erase all the data from the current track,
while pressing the DELETE key, press the
End key ( —H ).

30

R



Part IV

Sequencer

B Example of storing a chord progression

Measure 1 Measure 2 Measure 3 Measure 4 |
C C F G7 C Am

o o o o o o

1. In the SEQUENCER section, press the STEP REC

button to turn it on.
SEQUENCER

o) ol
RECORD STEP REC

e The APC/CHORD indicator flashes.
e Atthis time, APC/CHORD button goes as CHORD
button.

o 20-
MELODY CTL  APC CHORD
2. Store the chords.
<Measure 1, measure 2>

While playing a C chord with your left hand, press
the » key one time with your right hand.

o A“beep” tone indicates that one C major chord of
whole-note length is stored.

e The current measure number is shown on the dis-
play. This changes automatically, in accordance with
the specified note value, to the next unrecorded po-
sition.

<Measure 3>
(1) While playing an F chord, press the , key one
time.

(2) While playing an G7 chord, press the , key one
time.

31

<Measure 4>
(1) While playing a C chord, press the , key one time.

(2) While playing an Am chord, press the , key one
time.

e You can press the INTRO & ENDING button or a
FILL IN button on the panel to store the desired
pattern at the current position. (An intro can be
stored only at the beginning.) To specify a chord for
the INTRO or ENDING pattern, while pressing the
chord keys, press the INTRO & ENDING button.
To specify a chord for the FILL IN, store the chord
after pressing the FILL IN 1 or FILL IN 2 button.
For details about the kind of data that can be stored
in the CHORD part, refer to page 28.

e Store a rest by pressing a note value key without
specifying a chord.

o Chords can also be specified in the ONE FINGER
mode.

3. At the end of the chord progression, press the End
key (— ).

e The Keyboard exits the recording mode.

e You can press the INTRO & ENDING button in-
stead of the End key (— ) for an automatic end-
ing pattern at the end of the performance during
playback.

¢ During playback, playback of the recorded chord
progression stops at this point. For automatic re-
peat playback of the chord progression, press the
Repeat key (o) instead of the End key (— ).

¢ When you play back the track for the CHORD part,
the chords of the automatic accompaniment change
in accordance with the stored chord progression.

B Correct the recorded chord progression
1. In the SEQUENCER section, press the STEP REC
button to turn it on.

2. Use the «and P Correction keys to find the chord
you wish to edit.

e The current measure number is shown on the dis-
play, and the stored chord sounds.

¢ |If a panel button command is stored in the current
measure (for example, a FILL IN), the correspond-
ing button indicator flashes.

¢ To go to the end of the chord progression, while
pressing the Reset key (r{—), press the d key.

<continued on next page>



Part IV Sequencer

3. Press the DELETE key. 4. Store the new chord and other panel commands.

o The data stored at the current position is erased.

e If you erase chord data and do not store a new 5. When you have finished correcting the chord pro-
chord, the following data shifts forward to replace gression, press the STEP REC button to turn it off.

the deleted data (the performance becomes
shorter). Conversely, if you do not erase the chord
data before entering a new chord, the new data is
inserted, and the previously stored data is shifted
back by the note value of the new chord (the per-
formance becomes longer).

e To erase all the stored data, while pressing the
DELETE key, press the End key (—).

Erasing the recorded performance

You can erase the contents of selected tracks, for example, when you have made an error in your performance and
wish to record the track again.

Sequencer clear
1. Press the MODE SET button. 4. Press the EXECUTE (SYNCHRO) button.

[e]
o SYNCHRO

MODE SET

SUBSALANCE
EXECUTE

2. Press the number of SEQUENCER CLEAR on the
number pad. e [SrE] is shown on the display.
e If you wish to cancel the erase procedure, press

D D D D D the EXIT button at this time.
O D D D D 5. Press the EXECUTE button again.

e The recorded data is erased from the specified

e The list of MODE SET functions and their numbers track(s), and after [End] is shown on the display,
is found on the upper left of the operation panel. the instrument returns to the normal performance
o The display looks similar to the following. mode.
I___I I , W owojé\ﬂriaposs
I J v

3. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to specify the track
you wish to erase.

e Select from the following: all tracks [ALL],
MELODY/CTL [MEL], APC/CHORD [APC].

32



PartV Composer (KN701)
Outline of the Composer e _

oo oo =o=< oo T

The COMPOSER enables you to create your own accompaniment patterns or to edit preset accompaniment
patterns. Your original pattern is then stored in a memory and can be used just like the preset rhythms.

B Example of a rhythm pattern

i)
AccomPt1 [gef——— ;7 — L
S e < | e - -
v X K4 &
f }\ h S K h/ Jy S K 1]
ACCOMP 2 W—j == e e
o
accomps |ge =%+ L+ § = g —F § v
D) ’ / 4 4 / 4 4 4
| I\ | | \ |
BASS e |~ — - ]
S N RN N B N 93 I N N S I N N
DRUMS e = e

—e
\_D

Y
=

Components of a rhythm pattern
You can store up to 3 basic rhythm patterns (NOR-

MAL 1, 2 and 3). You can also create a INTRO pat- l NORMAL 1 NORMAL 2 NORMAL 3
tern, an FILL IN 1 pattern, a FILL IN 2 pattern and an ‘
ENDING pattern.
e Each rhythm component is comprised of five parts: ‘ INTRO
DRUMS, BASS and ACCOMP 1, 2 and 3. " FILL IN 1
FILLIN 2
- ENDING

Two ways to record in the COMPOSER

There are two ways to create and record a rhythm.

H Edit a preset rhythm
Select a preset rhythm, change parts of it, and then
store it as a new rhythm.

B Create a completely new rhythm

Clear the memories and compose a completely new
rhythm from scratch.

33



PartV

Composer

| Memory capacity

Expressed in terms of notes, the total number of notes which can be stored in all the COMPOSER memories is
about 2700. During recording, when the remaining memory capacity becomes about 20% or less, it is shown as

a percentage on the display.

e When the memory is full, [FuL] appears on the display, no more data can be stored in the COMPOSER.
e The COMPOSER contents are preserved even if the PLAY button is turned off, as long as power is being

supplied through the AC adaptor or the batteries.

« By using the SONG memories, you can save up to four sets of COMPOSER rhythms. (Refer to page 39.)

Setting up to create a rhythm pattern

First decide whether you are going to “Edit a preset rhythm pattern” or “Create a completely new rhythm”. Below
are the instructions for preparing to edit a preset rnythm pattern. And following that are instructions for creating a
completely new rhythm pattern.

Edit a preset rhythm pattern

1.

Use the SOUND/RHYTHM select section to select
a rhythm to use as the base of your new rhythm.
Select the rhythm which is most like the rhythm you
are going to create.

. Press the RECORD button of the COMPOSER to
turn it on.
COMﬁOSER

Blels
RECORD

CLEAR

. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the rhythm
component you are going to modify.

,-7 I ‘} IJAZRSPOSE
I Jida

Select from NORMAL (the basic rhythm pattern)

1 [M1],2[M 2], 3[M 3], INTRO [int], FILL IN 1
[F 1], 2 [F 2], ENDING [End].

Create INTRO, FILL IN and ENDING patterns after
setting the COMPOSER mode to EXPAND. (Refer
to page 37.)

34

. Press the EXECUTE (SYNCHRO) button.

[CPY] (Copy) is shown on the display, and after a
few seconds, the display changes to the following.

i
I L

. Press the TRANSPOSE buttons.

The rhythm you selected in step 1 and the metro-
nome sound start, and recording begins.

/
l,

. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the rhythm

part you want to record (BASS, ACCOMP 1,
ACCOMP 2, ACCOMP 3 or DRUMS).

—_
1

(Continue from “Record your rhythm pattern” on
page 36.)



PartV

Composer

Create a completely new rhythm
1. Press the RECORD button of the COMPOSER to

turn it on.
COMPOSER

Blelq
RECORD

CLEAR

. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the rhythm
component you are going to create.

1 -
| TRANSPOSE

O PROGRALS
J IS

Select from NORMAL (the basic rhythm pattern)

1 [M 1], 2 [M 2], 3 [M 3], INTRO [int], FILL IN 1
[F 1], 2 [F 2], ENDING [End].

Create INTRO, FILL IN and ENDING patterns after
setting the COMPOSER mode to EXPAND. (Refer
to page 37.)

. Press the EXECUTE (SYNCHRO) button.

o
SYNCHRO

EXECUTE

[CPY]is shown on the display, and after a few sec-
onds, the display changes to the following.

Ll

I 1
I

—

4. Press the EXECUTE button.

[cLr] is shown on the display.

5. Press the EXECUTE button.

[End] is shown on the display and each COM-
POSER PART of the rhythm component you speci-
fied in step 2 is erased.
If you wish to cancel the clear procedure, press the
EXIT button at this time.

35

10.

11.

12.

. Use the TEMPO buttons to select [bAr] (bar = mea-

sure) on the display.

PO

TEMPO. !
FROGRAM/([)

N

-

\

[

L]
i

After about 2 seconds, the display changes.

]

I I A\
_TRANSPOSE

—I 6\-9&:@:».4
LN

_

. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to specify the num-

ber of measures in your repeating rhythm pattern
(1t0 8).

. Use the TEMPO buttons to select [t.SG] on the
display.
Ao( Lor
~ L I_ . _I I__I

After about 2 seconds, the display changes.

l__, — /_I ) x,m/;«spos
1~ Jida

. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to specify the time

signature.
Select from 1/4 [1-4] to 8/4 [8-4].

Press the EXIT button or TEMPO buttons to return
to the [ALL] display.

Press the TRANSPOSE buttons.
The metronome sound start, and recording begins.

Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the rhythm
part you want to record (BASS, ACCOMP 1,
ACCOMP 2, ACCOMP 3 or DRUMS).

(Continue from “Record your rhythm pattern” on the
next page.)



PartV

GComposer

Record your rhythm pattern

Store each part of the rhythm pattern as you perform it on the keyboard.

Recording procedure

1. Adjust the tempo.

e The tempo can be freely adjusted when you play
back the rhythm pattern, so record at the tempo
which is easiest for you to play.

2. Select the sound.

o Forthe DRUMS part, select sounds from the KEY-
BOARD PERC sounds. For the BASS and
ACCOMP parts, select from SOUND numbers 001
to 128.

3. Record the part.

e The specified number of measures are repeatedly
played back, during which time any newly played
notes are added to those already recorded. The
current measure number is shown on the display.

e Use the keyboard percussion keys to play the
DRUMS part.

¢ Record the performance in C major for correct chord
progressions during playback of the BASS and
ACCOMP parts.

e SUSTAIN and PITCH BEND effects are also re-
corded for the BASS and ACCOMP parts.

4. When you have completed recording one part, se-
lect the next part to record with the TRANSPOSE
buttons.

5. Repeat steps 1 through 4 to record all the parts of
the rhythm.

6. When you have finished recording the rhythm, press
the RECORD button of COMPOSER to turn it off.

B Maximum simultaneous tones

The maximum number of notes which can sound si-
multaneously for each part is 8. Even if you record
more notes at one timing, only 8 are produced when
the pattern is played back.

Recording functions

The following functions are available while recording.

B PERCUSSION ERASE

When the DRUMS part is selected, the DRUMS part
can be cleared instrument by instrument. Hold down
the PERC ERASE button and specify the instrument
sound to be deleted by pressing the corresponding
instrument key on the keyboard, after which only the
specified instrument will be erased for as long as this
button is kept pressed.

SPLITPOINT

FIRC EFAST

B PART CLEAR

While recording, you can press the COMPOSER
CLEAR button to erase all recorded contents of the
currently selected part.

COMPOSER

o
RECORD

CLEAR

36



PartV

Composer

H QUANTIZE
Set the desired quantize level (minimum note length)
to smooth out any unevenness in the timing of your
performance.

1. Press COMPOSER QUANTIZE button.
e The display looks similar to the following.

CC

2. Use the COMPOSER QUANTIZE buttons to se-
lect the desired quantize level.

e Select from N3[3263], N[32], 23[1643], [OFF], r[16],
N3[8e3], (8], .[4]. (A 3 [«3] denotes a triplet-type
note.)

¢ Afew seconds after me setting is changed, the dis-
play returns to the measure-indication display.

Playback

1. In the SOUND/RHYTHM select section, select
RHYTHM.

SOUND O

|

2. Select the COMPOSER number you wish to play
back (101 to 103).

e Select 101 for the pattern stored in M1 and 102,
103 for the pattern stored in M2, M3.

222220
OO000C

3. Press the START/STOP button.

¢ The DRUMS part of the recorded rhythm begins to
play .

e The BASS and ACCOMP parts are played back
with the AUTO PLAY CHORD.

e The VARIATION button does not work for COM-
POSER rhythm patterns.

Notes

e When you store a rhythm patternina COMPOSER
memory (101 to 103), it replaces the preset rhythm
in that memory with the new rhythm. However , you
can recall the original preset rhythm at any time by
initializing your Keyboard. (Refer to page 55.)

¢ The COMPOSER contents are preserved even if
the PLAY button is turned off, as long as power is
being supplied through the AC adaptor or the bat-
teries.

Creating your own intro, fill-in and ending

patterns

You can create and play back your original intro, fill-in and ending patterns.

Composer mode

1. Press the RECORD button of the COMPOSER to
turn it on.

2. Use the TEMPO buttons to select mode [Mod].

Teweo, f ad
R [y

.

37

o After a few seconds, the display changes to the fol-
lowing.

S\
/ I I_ ,_ 64150‘}/\53',055
il N

)

3. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the mode.

<continued on next page>



PartV

Composer

B NORMAL mode [OFF]

During playback of your basic rhythm pattern (NOR-
MAL), when a FILL IN button or the INTRO & END-
ING button is pressed, the corresponding pattern for
the preset rhythm that you first selected is played back.

B EXPAND mode [On]

During playback of your basic rhythm pattern (NOR-
MAL), when a FILL IN button or the INTRO & END-
ING button is pressed, the corresponding pattern that
you created is played back.

Recording

After setting the COMPOSER mode to EXPAND
[On], use the following procedure.

1. Press the EXIT button or TEMPO buttons to return
to the display to select the rhythm component.

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the rhythm
component you are going to create.

e Select from INTRO [int], FILLIN 1 [F 1], FILLIN 2
[F 2], ENDING [End].

3. Change the recording settings as desired. (Refer
to page 35.)

4. Follow the procedure to record the rhythm. (Refer
to page 36.)

« Repeat the above procedure for each pattern as
desired.

e Only one FILL IN 1, FILL IN 2, INTRO and END-
ING pattern can be created. The fill-in patterns, etc.
are used for all three basic rhythms (M 1], [M 2]
and [M 3)).

Adjust the amount of pitch change applied to the ACCOMP parts and the BASS part when the PITCH BEND wheel

is operated during COMPOSER recording.

1. Press the RECORD button of the COMPOSER to
turn it on.

2. Use the TEMPO buttons to select [bnd].

7

« After afew seconds, the display changes to the fol-
lowing.

— 1 =
I 1| TRANSPOSE
25aaM

........

—

[N

38

3. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to specify the range
(0to 12).
¢ Increments are in semitones.



PartVl Song memory (KN701)

Only one performance can be stored in the SEQUENCER and COMPOSER. However, by using the SONG LOAD/
SAVE feature, four performances can be saved in the SONG memories.

SEQUENCER contents
COMPOSER contents etc.

<SONG 1> <SONG 2> <SONG 3>
SEQUENCER contents SEQUENCER contents SEQUENCER contents
COMPOSER contents etc. COMPOSER contents etc. COMPOSER contents etc.

e Use the SAVE function to store the recorded performance or stored contents, etc. in a SONG memory. You can
then use the LOAD function to recall the stored performance.

o The current panel settings are also saved in the SONG memories.

« The contents of the SONG memories are preserved even if the PLAY button is turned off, as long as power is
being supplied through the AC adaptor or the batteries.

Saving the recorded contents

Save up to 3 sets of performance data and panel settings.

SAVE

1.

2.

Press the MODE SET button.

O
MODE SETO
SUBBAANCE

[-]is shown on the display.

Use the SOUND/RHYTHM select number pad to
select the number 4.

00000
00000t

On the display, the function number is shown briefly,
after which the display changes to the function-set-
ting display for the specified function.

. Use the TRANSPOSE button to select song save

[S.SV].

CCil
L

39

. Press the EXECUTE (SYNCHRO) button.

[e]
SYNCHRO

EXECUTE

Numbers from 1 to 3 are shown on the display. Use
the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the number to
save under.

If you wish to cancel the procedure, press the EXIT
(DEMO) button.

. Press the EXECUTE button, [YES] appears on the

display. Then press the EXECUTE button again.

e The SAVE operation begins.
e The data has been saved when [End] is shown on

the display. This instrument returns to the normal
performance mode.

Note that when the SAVE procedure is performed,
any previously saved contents of the selected
SONG memory are erased.



Part Vi

Song memory

Loading the recorded contents

The contents of the saved SONG memories can be recalled any time.

LOAD

1.

2.

Press the MODE SET button.

O

MODE SET O

SUBBALANCE

[-]is shown on the display.

Use the SOUND/RHYTHM select number pad to
select the number 4.

0 1 2 3 4 N
00000
Q0000

On the display, the function number is shown briefly,

after which the display changes to the function-set-
ting display for the specified function.

. Use the TRANSPOSE button to select song load
[S.Ld].
cCro_
L

40

. Press the EXECUTE (SYNCHRO) button, and then

use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the num-
ber to be loaded.

. Press the EXECUTE (SYNCHRO) button.

o
SYNCHRO

EXECUTE

e The LOAD operation begins.
e The data has been recalled when [End] is shown

on the display. This instrument returns to the nor-
mal performance mode.

If you have selected a SONG memory for which no
contents have been saved, [n.SG] (no song) is
shown on the display.

6. Press the START/STOP button to turn it on.

The recalled performance begins to play.



Part Vil Setting the functions

Outline of the Mode Set

oo &2

o C OO0 SO0 o

Various functions related to the operation of this instrument can be adjusted and regulated to match your particular

needs.

Functions that can be set

B SUB BALANCE (page 42)
This is used to adjust the levels for each of the five
separate parts (DRUMS, ACCOMP 1 - 3, and
BASS) which make up the rhythm part.

B PART SETTING (page 42)
Adjust the volume and effect settings for each part.

B KEYBOARD SET UP (page 44)
Set the instrument pitch, keyboard touch response,
left part setting during an AUTO PLAY CHORD per-
formance and the function to be assigned to an op-
tional foot switch.

Procedure
1. Press the MODE SET button.

[}
MODE SET

SUB BALANCE

e [-]is shown on the display.

2. Use the SOUND/RHYTHM select number pad to
select the number of the function you wish to set.

00000[C
OO000O0L

e The list of MODE SET functions and their numbers
is found on the upper left of the operation panel.
On the display, the function number is shown briefly,
after which the display changes to the function-set-
ting display for the specified function.

41

3. Adjust the setting (see the following section).

When adjusting the settings, you can press the EXIT
(DEMO) button to return to the function-number dis-
play [-], select a different function number and con-
tinue setting the functions.

. Repeat steps 2 and 3 for the other functions if de-

sired.

. Once you have finished setting the functions, press

the MODE SET button to exit the setting mode.
The instrument returns to the normal performance
mode.



Part Vi

Setting the functions

Adjusting the settings

Adjust the setting after selecting the function.

SUB BALANGE

This is used to adjust the levels for each of the five
separate parts which make up the rhythm part.

1. Select 2: SUB BALANCE. (Refer to page 41.)
2. Select the desired part using the TEMPO buttons.

e Select ACCOMP 1 [AC1], ACCOMP 2 [AC2],
ACCOMP 3 [AC3], BASS [bAS] or DRUMS [dr]).

. Adjust the sound volume using the TRANSPOSE

buttons. (0 ~ 127)

. Once adjustment is finished, press the MODE SET

button to exit the setting mode.

PART SETTING

Adjust various settings for each part.

1. Select 3: PART SETTING. (Refer to page 41.)
o The display looks similar to the following.

2. Use the TEMPO buttons to select the part.

¢ Select from RIGHT 1 [rt. 1], RIGHT 2 [rt. 2], LEFT
[LFt), PART 4 [P4] to PART 16 [P16], CHORD [Chd],
ROOT BASS [r. bS], ACCOMP1 [AC1], ACCOMP2
[AC2], ACCOMP3 [AC3], BASS [bAS], DRUMS [dr],
MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS [MSP].

e For parts for which KEYBOARD PERC sounds are
selected, only the VOLUME setting can be adjusted.

e PART 16 is reserved for the DRUMS part.

¢ The settings you can adjust may differ depending
on selected part and sound.

e For information concerning CHORD and ROOT
BASS, refer to page 24.

e PART 4 to 16 are used for MIDI functions.

42

. Press the EXECUTE button.

The display will change to the following.

I1_1
e

. Use the TEMPO buttons to select the desired item.

. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to adjust each at-

tribute.

. Press the EXIT button to return to the display for

selecting the part.

. Repeat steps 2 to 6 for the other parts, as desired.

The following items can be set.



Part Vil

Setting the functions

B VOLUME

When a VOLUME has been selected, [VOL] is shown

on the display, and then the display changes to the

setting display. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to ad-

just the volume of the selected part (0 to 127).

e Among the MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS, the
MANUAL PERC bank volume is the same as
PART16.

B SUSTAIN LENGTH

When a SUSTAIN LENGTH has been selected, [SuS]
is shown on the display, and then the display changes
to the setting display. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons
to adjust the sustain length when the SUSTAIN but-
ton is on (1 to 8).

B PAN POT

When a PAN POT has been selected, [PAn] is shown

on the display, and then the display changes to the

setting display. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to ad-

just the stereo balance (0 to 127).

e At 64, the sound is at the center.

e At0to 63, the sound is to the left of center. At 65 to
127, the sound is to the right of center.

e For some sounds, the stereo balance may be
slightly different at the same number.

B REVERB

When a REVERB has been selected, [rEV] is shown
on the display, and then the display changes to the
setting display. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to ad-
just the reverberation of the selected part (0 to 127).

B CHORUS

When a CHORUS has been selected, [CHo] is shown
on the display, and then the display changes to the
setting display. Use the CHORUS buttons to adjust
the pitch difference for the extra CHORUS part (O to
127).

B KEYSHIFT

When a KEYSHIFT has been selected, [SFt] is shown

on the display, and then the display changes to the

setting display. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to

specify the relation of the pitch of the played key to

the pitch of the sound (—12 to 12).

o Avalue of 1 means a difference of one semitone. A
value of 12 is one octave.

e Settings from —12 to —1 lower the pitch, and set-
tings from 1 to 12 raise the pitch.

43

B TUNE

When a TUNE has been selected, [tun] is shown on

the display, and then the display changes to the set-

ting display. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to fine-

tune the pitch of the part (-128 to 127).

e Settings from —128 to —1 lower the pitch, and set-
tings from 1 to 127 raise the pitch.

B BEND RANGE

When a BEND RANGE has been selected, [bnd] is
shown on the display, and then the display changes
to the setting display. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons
to set the amount of pitch change when the PITCH
BEND wheel is used (0 to 12).

¢ Increments are in semitones. A value of 12 is one

octave.

B GLIDE

When a GLIDE has been selected, [GLd] is shown on
the display, and then the display changes to the set-
ting display. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to turn the
glide function of the Foot Switch (separately sold op-
tion) to [On] or [OFF] for the part.

B SUSTAIN PEDAL

When a SUSTAIN PEDAL has been selected, [PdL]
is shown on the display, and then the display changes
to the setting display. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons
to turn the sustain function control of the Foot Switch
(sold separately) to [On] or [OFF] for each part.

« Different functions can be assigned to the Foot

Switch. (Refer to page 45.)

B KEY SCALING

When a KEY SCALING has been selected, [SCL] is
shown on the display, and then display changes to
the setting display. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to
turn the key scaling [On] or [OFF] for each part .



Part Vil

Setting the functions

KEYBOARD SET UP

This instrument is provided with a wide variety of func-
tions that you can set according to your preferences.

1. Select KEYBOARD SET UP.

2. Use the TEMPO buttons to select the function.

¢ Select from TUNING [tun], TOUCH SENSITIVITY
[tCH], LEFT HOLD SETTING [hLd] or FOOT SW
SETTING [Fot].

B TUNING

Use this setting to fine-tune the pitch of this instru-
ment when playing along with other instruments or
with a recorded performance.

e When TUNING is selected, [tun] will appear in the
display.

e Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to adjust the pitch
(427.3 to 453.0 Hz).
[27.3] to [53.0] will appear in the display.

e The decimal can be setto 0, 3 or 6.

3. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to adjust each at-
tribute.

4. Repeat step 2 and 3 for the other functions, as de-
sired.

o The following items can be set.

B TOUCH SENSITIVITY
Adjust the amount of keyboard touch response.

e When TOUCH SENSITIVITY is selected, [tCH] will
appear in the display.

o Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to adjust the degree
of touch sensitivity (0 to 9).

e The larger the number, the greater the degree of
touch sensitivity.

e When set to 0, the volume is the same no matter
how hard or softly the keyboard is played.

B LEFT HOLD SETTING
Specify how the left section of the keyboard sounds
during an AUTO PLAY CHORD performance.

e When LEFT HOLD SETTING is selected, [hLd] will
appear in the display.

e Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to set the mode to
[On] or [OFF].

<continued on next page>

44



Part Vil Setting the functions
[OFF]

ONE FINGER FINGERED ! PIANIST (KN701) :
 When rhythm is off \ The chord note specified | The LEFT part sound and | The LEFT part notes and }
| by the pressed key is i chord note specified by the the chord note are not\i
| | heard (CHORD part). pressed keys are heard.  heard (the RIGHT part
| | | ' sound is heard for the en-
| tire keyboard).
iﬁWhen rhythm is on - The LEFT part notes and  The LEFT part sound of |
| “the chord note are not the pressed keys is heard.

. heard.

e The LEFT part can be heard only when the LEFT button in the CONDUCTOR section is on.
o When you select the ONE FINGER mode, the LEFT button in the CONDUCTOR section turns off automatically.

[ON]

ONE FINGER

FINGERED PIANIST (KN701)

When rhythm is on/off . The specified chord note 'The LEFT part sound of | The LEFT part notes and |

“is produced in the LEFT

' part sound.

1the pressed keys is heard. the chord note are not

|

heard (the RIGHT part
| sound is heard for the en- |

tire keyboard). B

e The LEFT part can be heard only when the LEFT button in the CONDUCTOR section is on.

B FOOT SWITCH SETTING

If a Foot Switch (separately sold option) is connected,
you can assign a function to it and then control the
function with your foot.

¢ When FOOT SW SETTING is selected, [Fot] will
appear in the display.

45

Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to specify the de-

sired function to assign to the foot switch.

Select one of the following: PANEL MEMORY in-

crement* [P.Ic]; START/STOP on/off [Str]; VARIA-

TION on/off [VAr]; FILL IN 1, 2 on/off [FI.1], [F1.2];

INTRO & ENDING on/off [End]; SUSTAIN on/off

[SuS] (factory-preset); glide*™ on/off [GLd],

TECHNI-CHORD on/off [tcd].

* When the Foot Switch is pressed, the PANEL
MEMORY number changes to the next higher
number.

** When the Foot Switch is depressed, the sound
of the entire instrument slides down by approxi-
mately one semitone, and when the Foot Switch
is released, the pitch slides back to the normal
pitch. (This effect does not work for some of the
sounds).



PartVill MIDI
What is MIDI?

MIDI (Musical Instrument Digital Interface) is the international standard for digital communication of electronic
musical instrument data. This means that any equipment which has a MIDI terminal—such as electronic musical
instruments and personal computers—can easily exchange digital data with other MIDI equipment without resort-
ing to complicated conversions or connections.

MIDI terminals

(On the rear panel) IN: The terminal by which this instrument receives
data from other equipment.
OUT: The terminal that transmits data from this in-

out IN :
strument to other equipment.

MIDI ¢ For these connections, use a commercially avail-
able MIDI cable.
Connection examples
B To generate sound from a connected instrument by playing this instrument
MIDI cable L
ouT IN
This instrument  Another MIDI instrument

B To generate sound from this instrument by operating a connected instrument

MIDI cable |
v N . out

This instrument Another MIDI instrument

W To connect with a MIDI sequencer or a personal computer

‘ MIDI cable l
OuT ¥ N ouT IN

This instrument MIDI sequencer

46



Part Vill

MIDI channels

Many different kinds of performance data are sent
using just one MIDI cable. This is possible because
MIDI signals are sent and received through 16 differ-
ent “basic channels” (humbered 1 to 16).

In order for the exchange of data to take place, the
channels on the transmission side must match the
channels on the receiving side. This characteristic also
makes it possible to link multiple sound generators
and to control each by matching specific channels.

This instrument

ouT

MIDI cable

IN Vv THRU

Another MIDI instrument

Channel 1

N W

Another MIDI instrument
Channel 2

The following kinds of data can he

transmitted/received.

B NOTE data

This is the most basic kind of MIDI data which is ex-
changed, and is used to specify which keys are played
and how hard they are played.

NOTE NUMBER: Number specifying which key is
played.

NOTE ON: Specifies that a key is played.
NOTE OFF: Specifies that a key is released.
VELOCITY: Specifies how hard a key is struck.

¢ MIDI notes are assigned numbers from 0 to 127,
with middle C as 60. Note pitches are in semitone
increments, with the higher numbers assigned to
the higher pitches.

B PROGRAM CHANGE

This is sound change data. When a different sound is
selected on the transmitting instrument, the sound on
the receiving instrument also changes.

47

H CONTROL CHANGE

These are volume, sustain, effect, etc. data used to
enhance performance expression. Each function is
distinguished by its control number, and the function
which can be changed by the control differs depend-
ing on the instrument.

B EXCLUSIVE data

This is sound data, etc. particular to a specific instru-

ment model. This data can also be transmitted and

received by the DUMP function.

e For details, refer to the separate “REFERENCE
GUIDE” provided.



Part Vill

GENERAL MIDI

GENERAL MIDI (GM) is the standard which enables
MIDI data exchange between different models or
equipment of different manufacture. PROGRAM
CHANGE numbers and their corresponding sounds,
percussion instrument sounds, note numbers, etc. are
data-compatible between equipment using this stan-
dard. Song data created on the equipment of one
manufacturer can be played back on the equipment
of a different manufacturer, as long as both conform
to the GENERAL MIDI standard. This instrument

conforms to this standard and can be used as a GEN-
ERAL MIDI sound generator.

Equipment which conforms to GENERAL MIDI stan-
dards is indicated by the following logo.

GENERAL

Outline of MIDI functions

Select the various settings which are used for MIDI operation of the instrument.
e The abbreviated function name as shown on the display is indicated in brackets [ ].

W : BASIC CHANNEL [b.ch] (page 49)
Assign a MIDI channel to each part.

B : OCTAVE SHIFT [oct] (page 50)
Set the octave shift value for key notes transmitted
from this instrument.

B : LOCAL CONTROL [L.ct] (page 50)
Specify whether this instrument’s sound generator
is enabled when MIDI data is transmitted.

B : REALTIME COMMAND [Srt] (page 50)
Enable or disable the exchange of REALTIME data.

W : CLOCK [CL] (page 50)
Set the CLOCK mode.

B : NOTE ONLY [nt.0] (page 51)
Of the performance data, specify whether or not
only note data is exchanged.

W : TRANSPOSE OUTPUT [trA] (page 51)
Specify whether the note number of the transposed
note or the note number of the played key is trans-
mitted/received when TRANSPOSE is on.

B : PROGRAM CHANGE MODE [P.ch.] (page 51)
Settings related to the PROGRAM CHANGE num-
ber of each sound.

M : SONG SELECT [S.SL] (KN701) (page 51)
Specify whether song number data can be ex-
changed.

W : MIDI SETUP LOAD [M.Ld] (KN701) (page 51)
Specify whether MIDI settings stored in a song are
automatically recalled when the song data is loaded.

48

B : PROGRAM CHANGE TO PANEL MEMORY
[P.P.M] (page 52)
Specify whether or not changes in the PANEL
MEMORY number selection are exchanged as
PROGRAM CHANGE data for the RIGHT 1 part.

B : RIGHT 1 INPUT [r.in] (page 52)
Specify how note data is handled when it is re-
ceived.

B : APC INPUT [A.in] (page 52)
Specify whether input data for the automatic ac-
companiment parts is received.

B : TECHNI-CHORD OUTPUT [tEC] (page 52)
Specify whether keyboard notes generated by the
TECHNI-CHORD function are transmitted.

B : DRUM PATTERN OUTPUT [dr.o] (page 53)
Specify whether data from the DRUMS part s trans-
mitted.

W : APC OUTPUT [Ac.0] (page 53)
Specify whether data for the automatic accompa-
niment is transmitted.

M : BULK DUMP [dMP] (page 53)
Settings related to SYSTEM EXCLUSIVE data ex-
change.

B : PRESETS [PSt] (page 54)
Establish the optimum settings depending on how
this instrument is connected to other equipment.



Part Viil

Procedure

1.

Press the MODE SET button.

[}

MODE SET O

SUBBAANCE

e [-]is shown on the display.

. Use the SOUND/RHYTHM select number pads to

select MIDI SETTINGS.

OODDD
00000

The list of MODE SET functions and thelr numbers
is found on the upper left of the operation panel.

_Use the TEMPO buttons to select the function that

you would like to set.

4. Adjust the setting (see the following section).

A flashing indicator shows which buttons are used
for adjusting the specified function.

When adjusting the settings, you can press the EXIT
button to return to the function select display
[-], select a different function and continue setting
the functions. (BASIC CHANNEL, OCTAVE SHIFT,
LOCAL CONTROL, BULK DUMP, PRESETS)
After a short period of time, the function selection
display will appear again, so that you can then se-
lect a further function.

. Repeat steps 3 and 4 for the other functions if de-
sired.

. Once you have finished setting the functions, press
the MODE SET button to exit the setting mode.
The instrument returns to the normal performance
mode.

Setting the functions

Adjust the setting after selecting the function.

BASIC CHANNEL

Assign a MIDI channel number to each part.

1.

Use the TEMPO buttons to select BASIC CHAN-
NEL. (Refer to page 49.)

. Press the EXECUTE button.

. Use the TEMPO buttons to select a part.

Select from RIGHT 1 [rt.1], RIGHT 2 [rt.2], LEFT
[LFt], PART 4 to 16 [P4 to P16], CONTROL [CtL],
ACCOMP 1 to 3 [AC1 to AC3], BASS [bAS],
DRUMS [dr], CHORD [Chd].

. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select a basic

channel for the part (OFF, ch1 to ch16).
A part which has been set to [OFF] cannot be used
to transmit or receive MIDI data.

. Repeat steps 3 and 4 for each part as desired.

49

W Default channel settings

Part Channel | Part Channel
RIGHT 1 1  PART 14 14
RIGHT 2 2 PART 15 15
LEFT 3 ' PART 16
PART 4 \ 4 (DRUMS) 16
PART 5 | 5 CONTROL OFF
PART6 6 . AUTO PLAY CHORD
PART 7 7 i
PART 8 8 " ACCOMP 1 OFF
PART 9 9 ACCOMP 2 OFF
PART 10 10 ~ ACCOMP 3 OFF
PART 11 11 BASS OFF
PART 12 12 DRUMS OFF
PART 13 13 CHORD OFF




Part Viil

OCTAVE SHIFT

Set the octave shift value for key notes transmitted
from this instrument.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select OCTAVE SHIFT.
(Refer to page 49.)

2. Press the EXECUTE button.

3. Use the TEMPO buttons to select a part.

e Select from RIGHT 1 [rt.1] RIGHT 2 [rt.2], LEFT
[LFt], PART 4 to 16 [P4 to P16], ACCOMP 1t0 3
[AC1 to AC3], BASS [bAS], DRUMS [dr], CHORD
[Chd].

4. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to set the OCTAVE
SHIFT value (-3 to 3).

e Increments are in octaves.

e The transmitted and received octave shifts are
linked. For example, if the transmitted octave shift
is set to 1, the received octave shift is automati-
cally setto 1.

5. Repeat steps 3 and 4 for each part as desired.

LOCAL CONTROL

Specify whether this instrument’s sound generator is
enabled when MIDI data is transmitted.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select LOCAL CON-
TROL. (Refer to page 49.)

2. Press the EXECUTE button.

3. Use the TEMPO buttons to select a part.

e Select from RIGHT 1 [rt.1], RIGHT 2 [rt.2], LEFT
[LFt], PART 4 to 16 [P4 to P16], ACCOMP 1 to 3
[AC1 to AC3], BASS [bAS], DRUMS [dr], CHORD
[Chd].

4. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to enable or disable
this instrument’s sound generator.

[On]: The performance from this instrument is trans-
mitted as MIDI data and also sounds from this in-
strument.

[OFF]: The performance from this instrument is trans-
mitted as MIDI data but does not sound from this
instrument.

REALTIME COMMAND

Enable or disable the exchange of START/STOP data.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select REALTIME COM-
MAND. (Refer to page 49.)

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to change the
REALTIME COMMAND setting.

[On]: Rhythm and SEQUENCER start/stop, continue,
and song position pointer data can be transmitted/
received.

[OFF]: This data cannot be transmitted/received.

CLOCK

Select the CLOCK mode.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select CLOCK.
(Refer to page 49.)

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to change the
CLOCK setting.

INTERNAL [int]: This instrument’s internal CLOCK is
used to control the performance. The CLOCK of
the connected equipment is disabled.

50

MIDI [Mid]: The CLOCK of the connected equipment
is used to control the performance. This instrument’s
CLOCK is disabled.

o When MIDI is selected, the tempo is displayed as
[~ — -] and the rhythm and SEQUENCER are dis-
abled until the CLOCK signal is received from the
connected instrument.



Part Viil

NOTE ONLY

Of the performance data, specify whether or not only
note data is exchanged.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select NOTE ONLY.
(Refer to page 49.)

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to change the set-
ting.

[On]: Only note on/off data is exchanged.
[OFF]: Other data is also exchanged.

TRANSPOSE OUTPUT

Specify whether the note number of the transposed
note is transmitted when TRANSPOSE is on, or if the
note number of the played key is transmitted.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select TRANSPOSE
OUTPUT. (Refer to page 49.)

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to change the set-
ting.

[On]: The note number of the transposed note is trans-
mitted.

[OFF]: The note number of the played key is trans-
mitted.

PROGRAM CHANGE MODE

Set the PROGRAM CHANGE mode.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select PROGRAM
CHANGE MODE. (Refer to page 49.)

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the mode.

NORMAL [nor]: The PROGRAM CHANGE numbers
correspond to the sound numbers as shown on the
panel list.

TECHNICS [tEC]: PROGRAM CHANGE numbers are
standardized among all Technics models which are
set to this mode. The PROGRAM CHANGE num-
ber assigned to a given sound on one model is
assigned to the same sound on all models which
are set to the same mode.

GM [GM]: PROGRAM CHANGE numbers follow the
GM standard.

e The PROGRAM CHANGE numbers for each mode
can be found in the separate “REFERENCE
GUIDE” provided.

SONG SELECT (KN701)

Specify whether song number data can be exchanged.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select SONG SELECT.
(Refer to page 49.)

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons change the setting.

[On]: Song number data is exchanged.
[OFF]: Song number data is not exchanged.

MIDI SETUP LOAD (KN701)

Specify whether MIDI settings stored in a song are
automatically recalled when the song data is loaded.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select MIDI SETUP
LOAD. (Refer to page 49.)

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to change the set-
ting.

51

[On]: MIDI settings are recalled.
[OFF]: MIDI settings are not recalled.



Part Vil

PROGRAM CHANGE TO PANEL MEMORY

Specify whether or not changes in the PANEL

MEMORY number selection are exchanged as PRO-

GRAM CHANGE data for the RIGHT 1 part.

e The PROGRAM CHANGE numbers for PANEL
MEMORY numbers 0 t0 9.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select PROGRAM
CHANGE TO PANEL MEMORY.
(Refer to page 49.)

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to change the set-
ting.

[On]: Changes in the PANEL MEMORY number se-
lection are exchanged as PROGRAM CHANGE
data for the RIGHT 1 part.

[OFF]: Changes in the PANEL MEMORY number se-
lection are not exchanged as PROGRAM CHANGE
data for the RIGHT 1 part.

RIGHT 1 INPUT

Specify how note data is handled when it is received.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select RIGHT 1 INPUT.
(Refer to page 49.)

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the mode.

[end]: The NOTE data received on the MIDI channel
for the RIGHT 1 part is assigned to the parts by the
CONDUCTOR, as when the keyboard is played.

[dir]: The NOTE data received on the MIDI channel
for the RIGHT 1 part is assigned to the RIGHT 1
part.

APC INPUT

Specify whether input data for the automatic accom-
paniment parts is received.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select APC INPUT.
(Refer to page 49.)

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the mode.

[On]: Input data for the ACCOMP 1, 2, 3, BASS and
DRUMS parts is received.

[OFF]: This data is not received.

o MIDI channels should be assigned to the automatic
accompaniment parts before exchanging data. (Re-
fer to page 49.)

TECHNI-CHORD OUTPUT

Specify whether keyboard notes generated by the
TECHNI-CHORD function are transmitted.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select TECHNI-CHORD
OUTPUT. (Refer to page 49.)

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to change the set-
ting.

52

[On]: Keyboard notes generated by the TECHNI-
CHORD function are also transmitted.

[OFF]: Only key note data of the pressed keys is trans-
mitted.



Part Vil

DRUM PATTERN OUTPUT

Specify whether data from the DRUMS part is trans-
mitted.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select DRUM PATTERN
OUTPUT. (Refer to page 49.)

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to change the set-
ting.

[On]: Data from the DRUMS part is transmitted.
[OFF]: Data from the DRUMS part is not transmitted.

APC OUTPUT

Specify whether data for the ACCOMP 1, 2, 3, BASS
and CHORD parts is transmitted.

1. Use the TEMPO buttons to select APC OUTPUT.
(Refer to page 49.)

2. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to change the set-
ting.

[On]: Data from the ACCOMP 1, 2, 3, BASS and
CHORD parts is transmitted.

[OFF]: Data from these parts is not transmitted.

e MIDI channels should be assigned to the automatic
accompaniment parts before exchanging data. (Re-
fer to page 49.)

BULK DUMP

This instrument’s internal data such as panel settings,

performance data, etc. can be transmitted to and re-

ceived from another same model unit or other MIDI

equipment as SYSTEM EXCLUSIVE data.

e Sound is not generated from this instrument dur-
ing this procedure.

W Transmitting
1. Follow the procedure necessary to prepare the re-
ceiving instrument for data reception.

2. Use the TEMPO buttons to select BULK DUMP.
(Refer to page 49.)

3. Press the EXECUTE button.

4. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to specify the type
of data to transmit.

[ALL]: All data

[CMP]: COMPOSER data (KN701)

[SEql: SEQUENCER data

[PnL]: Panel settings and PANEL MEMORY data

5. Press the EXECUTE (SYNCHRO) button.

o
SYNCHRO

EXZCUTE

e [YES] is shown on the display.
« If you wish to cancel the procedure, press the EXIT
button instead.

6. Press the EXECUTE button again.

e Transmission begins.

o |f transmission is unsuccessful, [E.tr] is shown on
the display. In this case, repeat the procedure from
the beginning.

¢ When transmission is completed, [End] is shown
on the display.

B Receiving

After accessing this display on this instrument,

follow the transmission procedure on the trans-

mission side.

« If reception is unsuccessful, [E.rc] is shown on the
display. In this case, repeat the procedure from the
beginning.

¢ When reception is completed, [End] is shown on
the display.



Part Vil

PRESETS

Establish the optimum settings depending on how this
instrument is connected to other equipment, and on
whether this instrument is used as the master or the
slave.

1.

Use the TEMPO buttons to select PRESETS.
(Refer to page 49.)

. Press the EXECUTE button.

. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to select the num-

ber for the connection setup (1 to 33).

Detailed information about the MIDI PRESETS can
be found in the separate “REFERENCE GUIDE”
provided.

4. Press the EXECUTE (SYNCHRO) button.

o
SYNCHRO

EXECUTE

[End] is shown on the display and the PRESETS
settings are completed.

GM MODE SET

Specify whether this instrument is compatible with GENERAL MIDI standard instruments.

1.

Press the MODE SET button.

[¢)

MODE SET O

2. Use the number buttons to select GM MODE SET.

The list of MODE SET functions and their numbers
is found on the upper left of the operation panel.
The nummber will appear on the display for a short
time, and then the display will return to the setting
display.

. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to switch the setting

on or off.

[On]: This instrument is compatible with GENERAL

MIDI standard instruments.

[OFF]: This instrument is not compatible with GEN-

ERAL MIDI standard instruments.

This setting is automatically set to [OFF] When the
power is turned on.

If [On] is selected, the status of this instrument
changes to the GENERAL MIDI status, and the
sounds and operations which can be selected are
limited. In addition, the arrangement of percussion
sounds on the keyboard changes. (Refer to the
separate “REFERENCE GUIDE” provided.)

If GENERAL MIDI on/off data is received from con-
nected MIDI equipment, the received data has pri-
ority.

54

4.

Press the EXECUTE (SYNCHRO) button.

[e]
SYNCHRO

EXECUTE

[YES] is shown on the display.
If you wish to cancel the procedure, press the EXIT
button.

. Press the EXECUTE button again.

The data has been saved when [End] is shown on
the display. This instrument returns to the normal
performance mode.

Changing this setting will cause all SEQUENCER
data to be erased.

This setting is automatically set to OFF when the
power is turned on. If the setting is set to ON and
the instrument is then turned off, all SEQUENCER
data will be erased.



Initialize

This instrument has many settable functions and storable memories. However, you can return the settings and
memories to the factory-preset status.

INITIAL

1. Press the MODE SET button. 4. Press the EXECUTE (SYNCHRO) button.

o o

SYNCHRO
MODE SET O C)

SUE BALANCE

EXECUTE

2. On the SOUND/RHYTHM select number pad, se- e [YES]is shown on the display.
lect 1. o Press the EXIT button if you wish to cancel the pro-

0 i 2 ‘ ~ cedure.
OO0 uU .
5 B , s E 5. Press the EXECUTE button again.
D D D D O » When [End] appears on the display, initialization is

completed.

¢ You can also reset all the instrument settings with

the following procedure: Turn off the PLAY button

once. Then, while pressing the 0, 1 and 2 buttons

N on the SOUND/RHYTHM select number pad at the

1 TRANSPOSE
) PROGRAM

/—// / o same time, turn the PLAY button on.

¢ The display changes to the following.

W Backup memory

The various stored memories and function settings
are preserved even if the PLAY button is turned off,
as long as power is being supplied through the AC
adaptor or the batteries. If the power supply to this
instrument is discontinued (either through the AC
adaptor or the batteries), the various memories and
settings will be cleared after about 10 minutes.

3. Use the TRANSPOSE buttons to specify which
settings are reset.

e Select fromAll [ALL], SEQUENCER [SEq], COM-
POSER [CMP], SOUND MEMORY [Snd], PANEL
MEMORY [PnL], MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS
[MSP] MIDI [Mid].

55



Options and connections

This page shows the optional accessories that are available for your Keyboard. These can make your instrument
more versatile and fun to play than it already is.
Also indicated are the many possible connections to the rear accessory panel.

Connections

(on the rear panel)

out IN FOOT SW PHONES () DCIN 12V

© O

LINEOUT &

MIDI
FOOT SW PHONES ( ﬂ YLINE OUT (output level 1.5 Vrms, 16
An optional SZ-P1 Foot Switch (sold separately) can Q)
be connected to this terminal to control various func- Headphones, a keyboard amplifier, or stereo equip-
tions. (Refer to page 45.) ment can be connected to this terminal. When an-

other apparatus is connected to this terminal, the
speaker system is automatically switched off, and
sound is heard only through the connected device.

MIDI
These terminals are for connection to another MIDI
instrument. (Refer to page 46.)

Separately sold options

SZ-P1
Foot Switch

56



Error messages

The following error messages inform you of a problem in operation or status.

Error display | Reason

— | SONG LOAD failure.

cio_

. O

— The number of the SONG MEMORY that you tried to load is empty.

Batteries exhausted.

— There is an error in the SEQUENCER data. The performance cannot be played

I l ‘ back.

The SEQUENCER, COMPOSER or MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS memory is
I I full. No more data can be stored.

You attempted to change the number of measures or the time signature of the

I__ _l I I rhythm without first clearing the COMPOSER memory.
/_ I ‘ An error has occurred during MIDI BULK DUMP transmission.
I_ ' An error has occurred during MIDI BULK DUMP reception.

The identification (ID) code of the SYSTEM EXCLUSIVE data received by this
I__ _I instrument is for a different product.

You attempted to edit a KEYBOARD PERC sound.

C L
L 11
—-— A rhythm other than a preset rhythm was selected.

— MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS, Preset numbers other than No.11 do not allow
/_ I l I recording.

57



Symptoms which appear to be signs of trouble

The following changes in performance may occur in the Technics Keyboard but do not indicate trouble.

Phenomenon

Remedy

Sounds and effects

The buttons, keys, etc. malfunction. .

Turn off the PLAY button once, then turn it on again.

If this procedure is not successful, turn off the PLAY
button once. Then, while pressing the three lower
number buttons on the SOUND/RHYTHM select
number pad (0,1 and 2) at the same time, turn the
PLAY button on again. (Note that, in this case, all
programmable settings, functions and memories
return to their factory-preset status.)

If you cannot turn off the PLAY button, disconnect
the AC adaptor or remove the batteries once.

No sound is produced when the keys are e

pressed.
L)

The MAIN VOLUME is at the minimum setting. Ad-
just the volume with the MAIN VOLUME control.
The volumes for the selected parts are set to the
minimum levels. Use the balance buttons to set the
volumes of the relevant parts to appropriate levels.
(Refer to page 12.)

The local control for a part performed on the key-
board is set to OFF. Set the LOCAL CONTROL to
ON. (Refer to page 50.)

When using batteries, the volume level be- e
comes low or the sound is distorted.

The batteries are low. Replace the batteries as soon

as possible.

The type of effect does not alternate whenthe e
CHORUS/FLANGER button is pressed.

Follow the procedure to select the type of effect.
(Refer to page 13.)

Some sounds cannot be selected. .

When the GENERAL MIDI status is set to on, the
sounds which can be selected and operations
which can be executed are limited. Turn the GEN-
ERAL MIDI status off to return the instrument to its
normal operation. (Refer to page 54.)

Rhythm

The rhythm does not start. .

The DRUMS volume is set to the minimum level.
Use the BALANCE buttons to set the DRUMS vol-
ume to an appropriate level.

In the SOUND/RHYTHM select section, a rhythm

in MEMORY with no stored pattern was selected.

Select a different rhythm.

The MIDI CLOCK is set to MIDI. Set the MIDI
CLOCK to INT. (Refer to page 50.)

The rhythm does not work when the GENERAL
MIDI mode is set to ON. Turn the GENERAL MIDI

status off to return the instrument to its normal

operation. (Refer to page 54.)

AUTO PLAY CHORD

No sound is produced for the automatic ac- = o
companiment.

In the SOUND/RHYTHM select section, a rhythm
in MEMORY with no stored pattern was selected.
Select a different rhythm.

|

|
No sound is produced for the automatic ac- .
companiment, or only the sounds of some

parts are produced.

An ACCOMP part does not sound if its correspond-
ing volume is set to the minimum level. Use the
respective BALANCE buttons to set the ACCOMP
1, 2 and 3 volumes to appropriate levels.

58



Phenomenon

Remedy

SEQUENCER

Storage is not possible.

e The remaining memory capacity of the SE- w
QUENCER is 0. Follow the SEQUENCER CLEAR
procedure to erase the memory. (Refer to page 32.)

Multi-track storage is not possible.

e The playback track has been selected, but the
START/STOP button has not been pressed. A
flashing track indicator shows the track which is
ready for recording, and a lit track indicator shows
a track which is ready for playback. To record one
track while listening to another (playback) track,
press the START/STOP button to begin playback.
(Refer to page 29.)

COMPOSER

Storage is not possible.

e The remaining memory capacity of the COM-
POSER is 0.

Setting the number of measures is not pos-

sible.

« If you wish to change the measure data, first follow
the procedure to clear the memory. (Refer to page
35.)

The playback timing of the rhythm pattern is
different from the timing with which it was re-
| corded.

e The quantize function was on when the pattern was

recorded and the timing was automatically cor-
rected. Set the quantize level to a smaller note unit
or to OFF when recording. (Refer to page 37.)

Other

Noise from a radio or TV can be heard.

¢ This sometimes occurs when electrical equipment
such as a radio or TV is used near the instrument.
Try moving such electrical equipment further away
from the instrument.

e The sound may be coming from a nearby broad- !
cast station or amateur radio station. If the sound
is bothersome, consult your dealer or servicenter.

The cabinet becomes warm during use.

e This instrument has a built-in amplifier section that
heats the cabinet to some degree. This is not an
indication of trouble.

59



Index

A
APC/CHORD ......coiiiiiie et 28
AUTO PLAY CHORD ....coeooviiiiiiiicce e, 23
AUTO PLAY CHORD INPUT ..o, 52
AUTO PLAY CHORD OUTPUT ..o, 53
B
BALANCE ... 12
BASIC CHANNEL ..ot 49
Beat .. 20
BEND RANGE .......ooooviiiiiiiiice e 38,43
BULKDUMP ..o, 53
C
CHORUS/FLANGER ......ccocooeiiiiiiiieee e 13
CLOCK .t 50
COMPOSER .....oooviiiiiiceeee e, 33
COMPOSER PART CLEAR ......ooceoiiieeiecci, 36
COMPOSER QUANTIZE ....cocoooviiieiiiecccieece 37
CONDUCTOR .o 11
COoNNECHIONS .oviiiieiiiiiec e 56
COUNT INTRO i 21
D
DEMO oot 9
DRUMPATTERN OQUTPUT ..o 53
E
Error messages ... 57
F
FILL IN e 22
FINGERED .....coooiiiiiiiiee e 24
FOOT SW .o 45,56
FOOT SWITCH SETTING ..o 45
G
GENERAL MIDI ..eiiiiiiiiieccee e 48
GM MODE SET ...iiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeee 54
GLIDE e 43
H
Headphones .......cooviiiiiiiieee e 56
I
IMAGE EXPANDER........ccooiiiiiieiiiieeee e 14
INITIAL Lo 55
INIHAIZE oveeeeeeee e 55
INTRO & ENDING .....covvieiiiiiiiieniiiiicee i 21,22
K
KEY SCALING ...oovviiiiiiiiieieie e 17,43
KEY SHIFT ..o 43
KEYBOARD PERC .....ccooiiiiiiiiiie e 10
KEYBOARD SETUP ..o 44
L
LEFT HOLD SETTING ..oovviieiiiiiiee e 44
LINE OUT .o 56
LOCAL CONTROL ....ooovvviiiiiiiiiiie e 50
M
MAINVOLUME ..o, 9
MANUAL PERCUSSION .......coooceiiiiiiiiececi 19
MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS ..........cooeeiiieeee, 18
MELODY/CTL .oeiiiveiiieee e 28

60

MEtrONOME ....vieii e 34,35
MIDI e 46
MIDI SETUP LOAD .....oovvvieiiiiicceee e, 51
MODE SET ..o 41
MUSIC STANG ..o 8
N
NOTEONLY oo 51
O
OCTAVE SHIFT .o 50
ON BASS ... 24
ONE FINGER ..o 23
ONE TOUCH PLAY ..o, 26
OPHIONS . 56
P
PAN POT oo 43
PANEL MEMORY ..ot 26
PART SETTING ..o 42
PILANIST oot 24
PITCHBEND ... 15
P LAY e 9
PRESETS oo 54
PROGRAM CHANGE MODE ..........ccooeeevevveiiens 51
PROGRAM CHANGE TO PANEL MEMORY ........ 52
R
REALTIME COMMAND .......coooiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 50
REALTIME RECORD ......coovvviviieiieieeeeeeeeeee e 29
REVERB/PHASER ... 14
RIGHT 1T INPUT e 52
S
SEQUENCER .. ..o 27
SEQUENCER CLEAR ... 32
SEQUENCER RESET ... 29
SET SOUND ARRBRANGER ........ooiieeieiieeeeeeeeean, 25
SONG LOAD/SAVE .......ooooeiiiiiiiieeeeieees 39,40
SONG SELECT ..o 51
SOUND/RHYTHM select section ........cccoeeevvevvennnnn. 9
SOUND ARRANGER .....cooooiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiians 25
Specifications ......ccccovieiiiiii 61
SPLIT POINT it e e e e e eeeeeeens 12
START/STOP ..ot 20
STEP RECORD ..ot 30
(Volume) SUB BALANCE .....c.ccovviiiiiiiciiiinn, 23,42
SUSTAIN e 13
SYNCHRO ..o 20
T
TECHNI-CHORD ... 16
TECHNI-CHORD OUTPUT ..ot 52
TEMPO et 21
TOUCH SENSITIVITY oo 44
TRANSPOSE ... 15
TRANSPOSE OUTPUT ...ooviiiiiiceiiieieeee e 51
Troubleshooting .......c.oeeiiiiiiiii e 58
TUNING ettt eaaeaans 44
V
VARIATION ..o 22



Specifications

| SX-KN501 SX-KN701
| KEYBOARD ‘ 61 KEYS (WITH INITIAL TOUCH)

- SOUND GENERATOR PCM

~ MAXIMUM NUMBER OF NOTES 32 NOTES

PRODUCED SIMULTANEOUSLY

SOUNDS 129 SOUNDS 136 SOUNDS

SUSTAIN, CHORUS/FLANGER, REVERB/

EFFECTS SUSTAIN, CHORUS, REVERB, PITCH BEND PHASER, IMAGE EXPANDER. PITCH BEND
PART RIGHT 1, RIGHT 2, LEFT

TRANSPOSE G-C-F?

RHYTHM 100 RHYTHMS + 100 VARIATION

MAIN VOLUME, BALANCE, CONDUCTOR, START/STOP, INTRO & ENDING, FILLIN 1, FILLIN 2,

CONTROLS COUNT INTRO. SYNCHRO, TEMPO, SPLIT POINT
4 PADS x 6 PRESET PHRASES, 6 PADS x 10 PRESET PHRASES, USER MEMORY
MANUAL SEQUENCE PADS MANUAL PERC, SELECT, STOP MANUAL PERC, SELECT, RECORD/STOP
ONE FINGER, FINGERED, SOUND ONE FINGER, FINGERED, PIANIST, ON BASS,
AUTO PLAY CHORD ARRANGER SOUND ARRANGER
ONE TOUCH PLAY i O
TECHNI-CHORD \ O
PANEL MEMORY | 10 BANKS (0~9)
| 2TRACKS
SEQUENCER STORAGE CAPACITY:  APPROX. 2800 NOTES
INPUT MODES: REALTIME RECORD, STEP RECORD (CHORD)
FUNCTION: SEQUENCER CLEAR |
5 PARTS: BASS, ACCOMP 1,ACCOMP2, |
ACCOMP 3, DRUMS !
STORAGE CAPACITY: APPROX. 2700NOTES |
INPUT MODES: REALTIME RECORD
COMPOSER FUNCTIONS: CLEAR, PERCUSSION ERASE, |
MODE SELECT, BEND RANGE
MEMORY: M1~3, INTRO, FILL IN 1, FILL IN
2. ENDING
VODE SET INITIAL, SUB BALANCE, PART SETTING, KEY BOARD SET UP, KEY SCALING, MIDI SETTING,
GM MODE SET
SONG MEMORY [ 3 SONGS, SAVE, LOAD
DISPLAY LED (3 DIGITS), EXIT
DEMO O
TERMINALS DC IN 12 V. PHONES/LINE OUT, FOOT SW, MIDI (IN, OUT)
OUTPUT 1.5 W x 2 (WITH BATTERIES), 5 W x 2 (WITH SY-AD6/AD6B AC ADAPTOR)
SPEAKERS 12 om x 2
BATTERIES: DC 9V (USING R20/LR20 [‘D” SIZE, UM-1] BATTERIES x 6)
AC: WITH SY-AD6 AC ADAPTOR AC 120/220/230/240 V' 50/60Hz ;
POWER REQUIREMENT AC 120V 60Hz (CANADA) 1
AC: WITH SY-AD6B AC ADAPTOR AC 230 V 50/60Hz (EUROPE EXCEPT FOR
UNITED KINGDOM)
DIMENSIONS (W x H x D) 99.8 cm x 11.7 cm x 34.6 cm (39-9/32 x 4-19/32” x 13-5/8")"
NET WEIGHT | 5.8kg (12.8bs)’
ACCESSORIES i MUSIC STAND

* Without MUSIC STAND, BATTERIES
Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

61



ENGLISH

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. Printed in Japan
Central P.O. Box 288, Osaka 530-91, Japan

QQTG0352A
S0695F0



